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TERRA TECH CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except Shares)
 

  
September

30,   December 31,  
  2019   2018  
  (Unaudited)    

ASSETS  
       
Current Assets:       

Cash  $ 1,858  $ 7,193 
Accounts receivable, net   1,445   1,199 
Notes receivable   450   - 
Inventory   4,738   1,045 
Prepaid expenses and other assets   707   707 
Current assets of discontinued operations   1,087   1,366 

         
Total current assets   10,285   11,510 

         
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net   43,502   31,195 
Intangible assets, net   16,290   18,466 
Goodwill   35,173   35,172 
Other assets   10,529   895 
Other investments   5,000   12,450 
Assets of discontinued operations   9,027   10,400 
         
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 129,806  $ 120,088 
         

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
LIABILITIES:         

Current liabilities:         
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 9,632  $ 6,211 
Short-term debt   921   - 
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   3,248   690 

         
Total current liabilities   13,801   6,901 

         
Long-term liabilities:         

Long-term debt, net of discounts   15,040   18,313 
Long-term lease liabilities   9,342   - 
Long-term liabilities of discontinued operations   414   - 
Total long-term liabilities   24,796   18,313 

         
Total liabilities   38,597   25,214 

         
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:         

Preferred stock, convertible series A, par value 0.001: 100 shares authorized as of September 30, 2019 and
December 31, 2018; 12 shares issued and 8 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2019 and 12 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2018   -   - 
Preferred stock, convertible series B, par value 0.001: 41,000,000 Shares authorized as of September 30, 2019 and
December 31, 2018; 0 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018   -   - 
Common stock, par value 0.001: 990,000,000 Shares authorized as of September 30, 2019 and December 31,
2018; 115,217,155 issued and 112,908,747 outstanding as of September 30, 2019 and 81,759,415 shares issued
and outstanding as of December 31, 2018   115   82 
Additional paid-in capital   258,262   236,543 
Treasury stock (2,308,408 shares of common stock, 4 shares of preferred stock convertible series A)   (808)   - 
Accumulated deficit   (172,308)   (142,754)

         
Total Terra Tech Corp. stockholders’ equity   85,261   93,871 
Non-controlling interest   5,948   1,003 

         
Total stockholders’ equity   91,209   94,874 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 129,806  $ 120,088 



 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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TERRA TECH CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS



(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except for Shares and per-Share info)

 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  September 30,   September 30,  
  2019   2018   2019   2018  
Total Revenues  $ 7,607  $ 3,293  $ 17,789  $ 13,480 
Cost of Goods Sold   3,757   2,201   8,901   8,922 
Gross Profit   3,850   1,092   8,888   4,558 
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses   11,004   9,513   31,649   26,005 
Impairment of Assets   171   -   681   - 
(Gain) / Loss on Sale of Assets   72   -   (893)   - 
(Gain) / Loss on Interest in Joint Venture   5,949   439   -   439 
Loss from Operations   (13,346)   (8,860)   (22,549)   (21,885)
Other Income (Expense):                 

Interest Expense, Net   (1,768)   (2,710)   (8,420)   (11,063)
Other Income/Loss   (6)   -   76   - 

Total Other Income (Expense)   (1,774)   (2,710)   (8,344)   (11,063)
Income (Loss) from continuing operations   (15,120)   (11,570)   (30,893)   (32,948)
Income (Loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax   633   6   1,282   (579)
NET INCOME (LOSS)   (14,487)   (11,564)   (29,611)   (33,527)
Less: Income (Loss) attributable to non-controlling interest from continuing
operations   (143)   (5)   (57)   (24)
Less: Income (Loss) attributable to non-controlling interest from discontinued
operations   -   70   -   272 
                 
NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO TERRA TECH CORP.  $ (14,344)  $ (11,629)  $ (29,554)  $ (33,775)
                 
Income / ( Loss) from continuing operations per common share attributable to
Terra Tech Corp. common stockholders – basic and diluted  $ (0.14)  $ (0.16)  $ (0.30)  $ (0.48)
Net Loss per common share attributable to Terra Tech Corp. common
stockholders – basic and diluted  $ (0.13)  $ (0.16)  $ (0.29)  $ (0.49)
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted   110,797,214   72,213,387   102,907,538   68,917,828 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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TERRA TECH CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(UNAUDITED)
  (in thousands)

 
  Nine Months Ended  
  September 30,  
  2019   2018  
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:       
Net Income (Loss)  $ (29,611)  $ (33,527)

Less: Income from discontinued operations   1,282   (579)
Net loss from continuing operations   (30,893)   (32,948)
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Loss to Net Cash Used in Operating Activities:         

Bad debt expense   319   - 
Cancellation of shares issued   (58)   (118)
Gain on sale of assets   (893)   - 
Non-cash interest expense   7,211   10,434 
Depreciation and amortization   5,144   3,476 
Non-cash operating lease expense   700   - 

Stock based compensation   3,903   2,469 
Gain on revaluation of equity interests

  -   - 
Impairment loss   681   - 
Other   (178)   284 

Change in operating assets and liabilities:         
Accounts receivable   (566)   70 
Inventory   (2,719)   2,728 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   88   (559)
Other assets   1,245   (50)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   4,420   202 
Operating lease liabilities   (2,208)   - 

Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities - continuing operations   (13,803)   (14,012)
Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities - discontinued operations   2,359   (399)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY / (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES   (11,444)   (14,411)
         



CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:         
Issuance of note receivable   (450)   - 
Purchase of property, equipment and leasehold improvements   (4,078)   (9,561)
Purchase of equity investment   (409)   (7,088)
Purchase of intangible assets   (100)   - 
Cash acquired from NuLeaf acquisition   127   - 
Proceeds from sales of assets   1,240   - 

Net cash provided by / (used in) investing activities - continuing operations   (3,670)   (16,648)
Net cash provided by / (used in) investing activities - discontinued operations   3,486   (237)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY / (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES   (184)   (16,885)
         
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:         

Proceeds from issuance of notes payable   11,000   25,050 
Payments of debt principal   (2,000)   - 
Cash paid for debt discount   (150)   (942)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock   4,500   5,100 
Proceeds from exercise of warrants   -   101 
Cash paid for acquisition of non-controlling interest   (6,250)   - 
Cash contribution (distribution) from non-controlling interest   -   (6)
Purchase of treasury stock  

 (808
)  

 -
 

Net cash provided by / (used in) financing activities - continuing operations   6,292   29,303 
Net cash provided by / (used in) financing activities - discontinued operations   -   - 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY / (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES   6,292   29,303 
         
NET CHANGE IN CASH   (5,336)   (1,993)
NET CHANGE IN CASH CLASSIFIED WITHIN CURRENT ASSETS OF DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS   -   (34)
Cash at beginning of period   7,193   5,446 
CASH AT END OF PERIOD  $ 1,858  $ 3,419 
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE FOR OPERATING ACTIVITIES:         
Cash paid for interest  $ 1,352  $ 428 
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE FOR NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES:         

Consolidation of NuLeaf net assets  $ 11,965  $ - 
Financing fees in accounts payable  $ 145  $ - 
Purchase of land and building with a mortgage  $ -  $ 6,500 
Claw back of escrow shares  $ -  $ 351 
Stock issued for assets  $ -  $ 200 
Warrants issued for debt discount  $ 228  $ 636 
Deposits applied to the purchase of property  $ -  $ 3,500 
Beneficial conversion feature recorded for Dominion debt  $ 5,633  $ 7,171 
Debt principal converted to common stock  $ 12,450  $ 26,800 
Assets classified as held for sale  $ -  $ 856 
Share of profit in joint venture  $ -  $ 439 
Non-cash contribution from non-controlling interest  $ 702  $ - 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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TERRA TECH CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except for Shares)
 
  Preferred Stock                       

  
Convertible

Series A   Common Stock   
Additional

Paid-In   Treasury Stock   Accumulated  
Non-

Controlling    
  Shares   Amount   Shares   Amount   Capital   Shares   Amount  Deficit    Interest   Total  
Balance at
June 30,
2019   12  $ -   109,105,288  $ 109  $ 255,112   -  $ -  $ (157,964)  $ 12,884  $110,141 
Stock
compensation
- employees   -   -   91,465   0   37       -   -   -   38 
Stock
compensation
- directors   -   -   173,610   0   102       -   -   -   102 
Debt
conversion -
common
stock   -   -   4,071,410   4   1,284       -   -   -   1,288 
Stock issued
for cash   -   -   1,775,382   2   648       -   -   -   650 
Stock option
expense   -   -   -   -   1,078       -   -   -   1,078 
Series A   (4)   -   -       -   4   -           - 
Common
Stock   -   -               2,308,408   (808)           (808)
Consolidation
of NuLeaf
joint venture   -   -   -   -   -       -   -   (7,000)   (7,000)
Contribution
(distribution)
from non-
controlling
interest   -   -   -   -   -       -   -   207   207 
Net income
attributable to
non-
controlling
interest   -   -   -   -   -       -   -   (143)   (143)
Net loss
attributable to
Terra Tech
Corp.   -   -   -   -   -       -   (14,344)   -   (14,344)



Balance at
September
30, 2019   8  $ -   115,217,155  $ 115  $ 258,262   2,308,412  $ (808)  $ (172,308)  $ 5,948  $ 91,209 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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TERRA TECH CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except for Shares)



 
  Preferred Stock                     

  
Convertible

Series A   Common Stock   
Additional

Paid-In   Treasury Stock   Accumulated  
Non

Controlling    
  Shares   Amount   Shares   Amount   Capital   Shares   Amount  Deficit    Interest   Total  
Balance at
December 31,
2018   12  $ -   81,759,415  $ 82  $ 236,543   -  $ -  $ (142,754)  $ 1,003  $ 94,874 
Stock
compensation
- employees   -   -   564,799   1   428           -   -   428 
Stock
compensation
- directors   -   -   173,610   0   102           -   -   102 
Stock
compensation
- services
expense   -   -   66,376   0   59           -   -   59 
Stock
cancellation   -   -   (60,000)   (0)   (58)           -   -   (58)
Debt
conversion -
common stock  -   -   25,251,122   25   12,656           -   -   12,681 
Stock issued
for cash   -   -   7,461,833   7   4,493           -   -   4,500 
Stock option
expense   -   -   -   -   3,314           -   -   3,314 
Beneficial
conversion
feature -
convertible
notes   -   -   -   -   5,862           -   -   5,862 
Series A   (4)   -   -   -   -   4   -   -   -   - 
Common
Stock   -   -   -   -   -   2,308,408   (808)   -   -   (808)
Consolidation
of NuLeaf
joint venture   -   -   -   -   -           -   5,304   5,304 
Acquisition of
non-
controlling
interest   -   -   -   -   (5,136)           -   (1,003)   (6,139)
Contribution
(distribution)
from non-
controlling
interest   -   -   -   -   -           -   702   702 
Net income
attributable to
non-
controlling
interest   -   -   -   -   -           -   (57)   (57)
Net loss
attributable to
Terra Tech
Corp.   -   -   -   -   -           (29,554)   -   (29,554)
Balance at
September
30, 2019   8  $ -   115,217,155  $ 115  $ 258,262   2,308,412  $ (808)  $ (172,308)  $ 5,948  $ 91,209 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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TERRA TECH CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except for Shares)
 
  Preferred Stock                 

  
Convertible

Series A   Common Stock   
Additional

Paid-In   Accumulated  
Non-

Controlling    
  Shares   Amount   Shares   Amount    Capital   Deficit    Interest   Total  
Balance at June 30, 2018   8  $ -   70,852,979  $ 71  $ 215,185  $ (125,147)  $ 1,114  $ 91,222 
                                 
Beneficial conversion feature -
convertible notes   -   -   -   -   (1,687)   -   -   (1,688)
Stock compensation - employees   -   -   14,744   0   37   -   -   37 
Stock compensation - directors   -   -   49,500   0   100   -   -   100 
Stock compensation - services
expense   -   -   5,700   -   10   -   -   10 
Warrant exercise   -   -   27,778   0   25   -   -   25 
Debt conversion - common stock   -   -   6,111,043   6   13,035   -   -   13,041 
Stock issued for cash   -   -   852,058   1   1,449   -   -   1,450 
Stock option expense   -   -   -   -   691   -   -   690 
Issuance of warrants   -   -   -   -   222   -   -   222 
Net income attributable to non-
controlling interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   59   59 
Net loss attributable to Terra Tech
Corp.   -   -   -   -   -   (11,629)   -   (11,629)
Balance at September 30, 2018   8  $ -   77,913,802  $ 78  $ 229,067  $ (136,776)  $ 1,174  $ 93,542 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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TERRA TECH CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except for Shares)
 
  Preferred Stock                 

  
Convertible

Series A   Common Stock   
Additional

Paid-In   Accumulated  
Non-

Controlling    
  Shares   Amount   Shares   Amount    Capital   Deficit    Interest   Total  
Balance at December 31, 2017   8  $ -   61,818,560  $ 62  $ 181,358  $ (105,549)  $ 931  $ 76,802 
Opening balance sheet adjustment -
ASU 2017-11   -   -   -   -   5,238   2,548   -   7,786 
Beneficial conversion feature -
convertible notes   -   -   -   -   7,171   -   -   7,171 
Stock compensation - employees   -   -   188,138   -   590   -   -   590 
Stock compensation - directors   -   -   49,500   0   100   -   -   100 
Stock compensation - services
expense   -   -   49,982   -   134   -   -   134 
Stock cancellation   -   -   (24,510)   -   (118)   -   -   (118)
Reverse stock split   -   -   46,688   -   (0)   -   -   (0)
TCD acquisition clawback   -   -   (101,083)   -   (351)   -   -   (351)
Warrant exercise   -   -   252,703   -   101   -   -   101 
Debt conversion - common stock   -   -   13,414,287   13   35,262   -   -   35,276 
Stock issued for cash   -   -   2,166,205   2   5,098   -   -   5,100 
Stock issued for assets   -   -   53,332   -   200   -   -   200 
Stock option expense   -   -   -   -   1,645   -   -   1,645 
Issuance of warrants   -   -   -   -   808   -   -   808 
Warrants adjustment (ASU 2017-
11)   -   -   -   -   (8)   -   -   (8)
Reverse loss on extinguishment of
debt (ASU 2017-11)   -   -   -   -   (8,161)   -   -   (8,161)
Net income attributable to non-
controlling interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   243   243 
Net loss attributable to Terra Tech
Corp.   -   -   -   -   -   (33,775)   -   (33,775)
Balance at September 30, 2018   8  $ -   77,913,802  $ 78  $ 229,067  $ (136,776)  $ 1,174  $ 93,542 
  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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TERRA TECH CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 
NOTE 1 – DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS
 
References in this document to “the Company”, “Terra Tech”, “we”, “us”, or “our” are intended to mean Terra Tech Corp., individually, or as the context
requires, collectively with its subsidiaries on a consolidated basis.
 
We are a retail, production and cultivation company, with an emphasis on providing the highest quality of medical and adult use cannabis products. We
grow organic antioxidant rich Superleaf lettuce and living herbs using classic Dutch hydroponic farming methods. We have licensed an exclusive patent
on the Superleaf lettuce.
 
We have a presence in three states (California, Nevada and New Jersey) and currently have a concentrated cannabis interest in California and Nevada. All
of our cannabis dispensaries operate under the name Blüm. Our cannabis dispensaries in California operate as MediFarm SoCal in Santa Ana, Black Oak
Gallery in Oakland and Blum San Leandro in San Leandro and offer a broad selection of medical and adult-use cannabis products including flowers,
concentrates and edibles.
 
In Nevada, we have three dispensaries, two under MediFarm in Las Vegas and one under MediFarm I in Reno, which sell quality medical and adult use
cannabis products. The cannabis dispensaries in Nevada have been categorized as discontinued operations as we have entered into agreements to sell them
to unaffiliated third parties.
 
Founded on the importance of providing consumers with healthy and natural products, Edible Garden is a wholesale seller of organic and locally grown
hydroponic produce and herb products. EG Transportation supports the distribution of Edible Garden products to major grocery stores such as ShopRite,
Walmart, Ahold, Aldi, Meijer, Kroger, and others throughout New Jersey, New York, Delaware, Maine, Maryland, Connecticut, Pennsylvania and the
Midwest.
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 
Basis of Presentation
 
The accompanying interim unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles (“GAAP”) for interim financial information and with the instructions to Securities Exchange Commission (“SEC”) Form 10-Q and Article 10 of
Regulation S-X of the Securities Act of 1933 and reflect the accounts and operations of the Company and those entities in which we have a controlling
financial interest. In accordance with the provisions of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) or Accounting Standards Codification
(“ASC”) 810, “Consolidation”, we consolidate any variable interest entity (“VIE”), of which we are the primary beneficiary. The typical condition for a
controlling financial interest ownership is holding a majority of the voting interests of an entity; however, a controlling financial interest may also exist in
entities, such as VIEs, through arrangements that do not involve controlling voting interests. ASC 810 requires a variable interest holder to consolidate a
VIE if that party has the power to direct the activities of the VIE that most significantly impact the VIE’s economic performance and the obligation to
absorb losses of the VIE that could potentially be significant to the VIE or the right to receive benefits from the VIE that could potentially be significant
to the VIE. We do not consolidate a VIE in which we have a majority ownership interest when we are not considered the primary beneficiary. We have
determined that we are the primary beneficiary of certain VIEs. We evaluate our relationships with all the VIEs on an ongoing basis to reassess if we
continue to be the primary beneficiary.
 
All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting only of
normal recurring adjustments) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. These interim unaudited consolidated financial statements
do not include all disclosures required by GAAP for complete financial statements and, therefore, should be read in conjunction with the more detailed
audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018. The December 31, 2018 balances reported herein are derived from the
audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018. The results of operations for the interim periods are not necessarily
indicative of the results of operations to be expected for the full year.
 
During the third quarter of fiscal year 2019, Management concluded that the pending sales of our Nevada dispensaries and expected sale of real estate in
California represented a strategic shift that will have a major effect on the Company’s operations and financial results. As a result, Management
determined the results of these components qualified for discontinued operations presentation in accordance with ASC 205-20, “Presentation of Financial
Statements – Discontinued Operations.”
 
The impact of the change in presentation was as follows during the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2019:
 
Revenue & Gross Profit Breakdown  Three Months Ended September 30   Nine Months Ended September 30  
Continuing & Discontinued Operations        Variance vs. 2018         Variance vs. 2018  

(in thousands)  2019   2018   $-Amt   %   2019   2018   $-Amt   %  

Revenue                           
Continuing Operations  $ 7,607  $ 3,293  $ 4,314   131.0% $ 17,789  $ 13,480  $ 4,309   32.0%
Discontinued Operations   4,154   3,790   364   9.6%  11,701   10,936   765   7.0%

Total Revenue   11,761   7,083   4,678   66.0%  29,491   24,417   5,074   20.8%



                                 
Gross Profit $                                 
Continuing Operations  $ 3,850  $ 1,092  $ 2,758   252.5% $ 8,888  $ 4,558   4,330   95.0%
Discontinued Operations   2,158   1,880   278   14.8%  6,038   5,208   830   15.9%

Total Gross Profit $   6,008   2,973   3,036   102.1%  14,927   9,767   5,160   52.8%
                                 
Gross Profit %                                 
Continuing Operations   50.6%  33.2% 17.4%pts       50.0%  33.8% 16.2%pts     
Discontinued Operations   52.0%  49.6% 2.4%pts        51.6%  47.6% 4.0%pts      

Total Gross Profit %   51.1%  42.0% 9.1%pts        50.6%  40.0% 10.6%pts     
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Liquidity
 
As of September 30, 2019, the Company’s principal sources of liquidity consisted of approximately $1.86 million of cash, future cash generated from
operations, disposition of assets and available sources of financing. The Company believes its current cash balances coupled with anticipated cash flow
from operating and investing activities will be sufficient to meet its working capital requirements for at least one year from the date of the issuance of the
accompanying financial statements. The Company continues to control its cash expenses as a percentage of expected revenue on an annual basis and thus
may use its cash balances in the short-term to invest in revenue growth. Based on current internal projections, the Company believes it has and/or will
generate sufficient cash for its operational needs. The company believes that it has sufficient capital and liquidity to fund its operations for at least one
year from the date of issuance of the accompanying financial statements.
 



Non-Controlling Interest
 
Non-controlling interest is shown as a component of stockholders’ equity on the consolidated balance sheets and the share of net income (loss) attributable
to non-controlling interest is shown as a component of net income (loss) in the consolidated statements of operations.
 
Use of Estimates
 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities at the dates of the financial statements and the reported amounts of total net revenue and expenses in the reporting
periods. The Company regularly evaluates estimates and assumptions related to revenue recognition, allowances for doubtful accounts, sales returns,
inventory valuation, stock-based compensation expense, goodwill and purchased intangible asset valuations, derivative liabilities, deferred income tax
asset valuation allowances, uncertain tax positions, tax contingencies, litigation and other loss contingencies. These estimates and assumptions are based
on current facts, historical experience and various other factors that the Company believes to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which
form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the recording of revenue, costs and expenses that are not readily
apparent from other sources. The actual results the Company experiences may differ materially and adversely from these estimates. To the extent there are
material differences between the estimates and actual results, the Company’s future results of operations will be affected.
 
Reclassifications
 
Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation. These reclassifications did not affect net loss, revenues
or stockholders’ equity. See Note 15 for further discussion regarding discontinued operations.
 
Trade and other Receivables
 
The Company extends noninterest bearing trade credit to its customers in the ordinary course of business which is not collateralized. Accounts receivable
are shown on the face of the consolidated balance sheets, net of an allowance for doubtful accounts. The Company analyzes the aging of accounts
receivable, historical bad debts, customer creditworthiness and current economic trends, in determining the allowance for doubtful accounts. The
Company does not accrue interest receivable on past due accounts receivable.
 
Related Party Transactions
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company issued promissory notes totaling $450,000 to OneQor Technologies, Inc (“OneQor”).
Derek Peterson and Mike Nahass, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Operating Officer, respectively, have minority ownership interests in OneQor.
All related party transactions are monitored quarterly by the Company and approved by the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors.
 
Notes Receivable
 
The company reviews all outstanding notes receivable for collectability as information becomes available pertaining to the Company’s inability to collect.
An allowance for notes receivable is recorded for the likelihood of non-collectability. The Company accrues interest on the note receivable based upon
contractual terms. There was no allowance at September 30, 2019.
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Inventory
 
Inventory is stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value, with cost being determined on the first-in, first-out (“FIFO”) method of accounting. The
Company periodically reviews physical inventory for excess, obsolete, and potentially impaired items and reserves. The reserve estimate for excess and
obsolete inventory is based on expected future use. The reserve estimates have historically been consistent with actual experience as evidenced by actual
sale or disposal of the goods.
 
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets
 
Prepaid expenses consist of various payments that the Company has made in advance for goods or services to be received in the future. These prepaid
expenses include advertising, insurance, and service or other contracts requiring upfront payments.
 
Property, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements, Net
 
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line
method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. The approximate useful lives for depreciation of our property, equipment and leasehold
improvements are as follows: thirty-two years for buildings; three to eight years for furniture and equipment; three to five years for computer and
software; five years for vehicles and the shorter of the estimated useful life or the underlying lease term for leasehold improvements. Repairs and
maintenance expenditures that do not extend the useful lives of related assets are expensed as incurred.
 
Expenditures for major renewals and improvements are capitalized, while minor replacements, maintenance and repairs, which do not extend the asset
lives, are charged to operations as incurred. Upon sale or disposition, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and
any gain or loss is included in operations. The Company continually monitors events and changes in circumstances that could indicate that the carrying
balances of its property, equipment and leasehold improvements may not be recoverable in accordance with the provisions of ASC 360, “Property, Plant,
and Equipment.” When such events or changes in circumstances are present, the Company assesses the recoverability of long-lived assets by determining
whether the carrying value of such assets will be recovered through undiscounted expected future cash flows. If the total of the future cash flows is less
than the carrying amount of those assets, the Company recognizes an impairment loss based on the excess of the carrying amount over the fair value of the
assets. See “Note 7 – Property, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements, Net” for further information.
 
Investments in Unconsolidated Affiliates
 
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates are accounted for under the cost or the equity method of accounting, as appropriate. The Company accounts for
investments in limited partnerships or limited liability corporations, whereby the Company owns a minimum of 5% of the investee’s outstanding voting
stock, under the equity method of accounting. These investments are recorded at the amount of the Company’s investment and adjusted each period for
the Company’s share of the investee’s income or loss, and dividends paid. As investments accounted for under the cost method do not have readily
determinable fair values, the Company only estimates fair value if there are identified events or changes in circumstances that could have a significant
adverse effect on the investment’s fair value.
 
Assets Held for Sale
 



Assets held for sale represent furniture, equipment, and leasehold improvements less accumulated depreciation as well as any other assets that are held for
sale in conjunction with the sale of a business. The Company recorded assets held for sale in accordance with ASC 360, “Property, Plant, and
Equipment,” at the lower of carrying value or fair value less costs to sell. Fair value is based on the estimated proceeds from the sale of the facility
utilizing recent purchase offers, market comparables and/or data. Our estimate as to fair value is regularly reviewed and subject to changes in the
commercial real estate markets and our continuing evaluation as to the facility’s acceptable sale price. The reclassification takes place when the assets are
available for immediate sale and the sale is highly probable. These conditions are usually met from the date on which a letter of intent or agreement to sell
is ready for signing. The Company follows the guidance within ASC 205, “Reporting Discontinued Operations and Disclosure of Disposals of
Components of an Entity” when assets held for sale represent a strategic shift in the Company’s operations and financial results.
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Goodwill
 
Goodwill is measured as the excess of consideration transferred and the net of the acquisition date fair value of assets acquired, and liabilities assumed in a
business acquisition. In accordance with ASC 350, “Intangibles—Goodwill and Other,”  goodwill and other intangible assets with indefinite lives are no
longer subject to amortization but are tested for impairment annually or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the asset might be
impaired.
 
The Company reviews the goodwill allocated to each of our reporting units for possible impairment annually as of September 30 and whenever events or



changes in circumstances indicate carrying amount may not be recoverable. In assessing the qualitative factors, the Company assesses relevant events and
circumstances that may impact the fair value and the carrying amount of the reporting unit. The identification of relevant events and circumstances, and
how these may impact a reporting unit’s fair value or carrying amount involve significant judgments and assumptions. The judgment and assumptions
include the identification of macroeconomic conditions, industry, and market considerations, cost factors, overall financial performance and share price
trends, and making the assessment as to whether each relevant factor will impact the impairment test positively or negatively and the magnitude of any
such impact.
 
The carrying amount of each reporting unit is determined based upon the assignment of our assets and liabilities, including existing goodwill and other
intangible assets, to the identified reporting units. Where an acquisition benefits only one reporting unit, the Company allocates, as of the acquisition date,
all goodwill for that acquisition to the reporting unit that will benefit. Where the Company has had an acquisition that benefited more than one reporting
unit, The Company has assigned the goodwill to our reporting units as of the acquisition date such that the goodwill assigned to a reporting unit is the
excess of the fair value of the acquired business, or portion thereof, to be included in that reporting unit over the fair value of the individual assets acquired
and liabilities assumed that are assigned to the reporting unit.
 
If the carrying amount of a reporting unit is in excess of its fair value, an impairment may exist, and the Company must perform the second step of the
impairment analysis to measure the amount of the impairment loss, by allocating the reporting unit’s fair value to its assets and liabilities other than
goodwill, comparing the carrying amount of the goodwill to the resulting implied fair value of the goodwill, and recording an impairment charge for any
excess. The Company completed a preliminary Step 1 assessment as of September 30, 2019 and concluded no adjustment to the carrying value of
goodwill was required, however the fair value of the Black Oak Gallery reporting unit exceeded the carrying value by less than 5%.
 
Intangible Assets
 
Intangible assets continue to be subject to amortization, and any impairment is determined in accordance with ASC 360, “Property, Plant, and
Equipment,” intangible assets are stated at historical cost and amortized over their estimated useful lives. The Company uses a straight-line method of
amortization, unless a method that better reflects the pattern in which the economic benefits of the intangible asset are consumed or otherwise used up can
be reliably determined. The approximate useful lives for amortization of our intangible assets are as follows:
 

Customer relationships  3 to 5 Years  
Trademarks  2 to 8 Years  
Patent  2 Years  
Management service agreement  15 Years  
Non-compete agreements  2 Years  

 
Business Combinations
 
The Company accounts for its business acquisitions in accordance with ASC 805-10, “Business Combinations.” The Company allocates the total cost of
the acquisition to the underlying net assets based on their respective estimated fair values. As part of this allocation process, the Company identifies and
attributes values and estimated lives to the intangible assets acquired. These determinations involve significant estimates and assumptions regarding
multiple, highly subjective variables, including those with respect to future cash flows, discount rates, asset lives, and the use of different valuation
models, and therefore require considerable judgment. The Company’s estimates and assumptions are based, in part, on the availability of listed market
prices or other transparent market data. These determinations affect the amount of amortization expense recognized in future periods. The Company bases
its fair value estimates on assumptions it believes to be reasonable but are inherently uncertain.
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Revenue Recognition and Performance Obligations
 
On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” and all the
related amendments, which are also codified into ASC 606. The Company elected to adopt this guidance using the modified retrospective method. The
adoption of this guidance did not have a material effect on the Company’s financial position, results of operations or cash flows.
 
Under the new standard, the Company recognizes a sale as follows:
 
Cannabis Dispensary, Cultivation and Production
 
The Company recognizes revenue from manufacturing and distribution product sales when our customers obtain control of our products. Revenue from
our retail dispensaries is recorded at the time customers take possession of the product. Revenue from our retail dispensaries is recognized net of
discounts, rebates, promotional adjustments, price adjustments and returns, and net of taxes collected from customers that are remitted to governmental
authorities, with the collected taxes recorded as current liabilities until remitted to the relevant government authority. Upon purchase, the Company has no
further performance obligations and collection is assured as sales are paid for at time of purchase.
 
Revenue related to distribution customers is recorded when the customer is determined to have taken control of the product. This determination is based
on the customer specific terms of the arrangement and gives consideration to factors including, but not limited to, whether the customer has an
unconditional obligation to pay, whether a time period or event is specified in the arrangement and whether the Company can mandate the return or
transfer of the products. Revenue is recorded net of taxes collected from customers that are remitted to governmental authorities with collected taxes
recorded as current liabilities until remitted to the relevant government authority.
 
Herbs and Produce Products
 
The Company recognizes revenue from products grown in its greenhouses upon delivery of the product to the customer at which time control passes to the
customer. Upon transfer of control, the Company has no further performance obligations.
 
For sales for which the Company uses an outside grower, the Company evaluates whether it is appropriate to record the gross amount of product sales and
related costs or the net amount earned as commissions. The evaluation considers whether the Company takes control of the products of the outside grower,
whether it has the ability to direct the outside grower to provide the product to the customer on its behalf or whether it combines products from the outside
grower with its own goods and services to provide the products to the customer.
 
In evaluating whether it takes control of the products of the outside grower, the Company considers whether it has primary responsibility for fulfilling the
promise to provide the products, whether the Company is subject to inventory risk related to the products and whether it has the ability to set the selling
prices for the products.
 
Disaggregation of Revenue
 
See “Note 16 – Segment Information” for revenues disaggregated by type as required by ASC Topic 606. The company believes this level of
disaggregation sufficiently depicts how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of our revenue and cash flows are affected by economic factors.
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Contract Balances
 
Due to the nature of the Company’s revenue from contracts with customers, the Company does not have material contract assets or liabilities that fall
under the scope of ASC Topic 606.
 
Contract Estimates and Judgments
 
The Company’s revenues accounted for under ASC Topic 606, generally, do not require significant estimates or judgments based on the nature of the
Company’s revenue streams. The sales prices are generally fixed at the point of sale and all consideration from contracts are included in the transaction
price. The Company’s contracts do not include multiple performance obligations or material variable consideration.
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments
 
The Company applies fair value accounting for all financial assets and liabilities and non-financial assets and liabilities that are recognized or disclosed at
fair value in the financial statements on a recurring basis. The Company defines fair value as the price that would be received from selling an asset or paid
to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. When determining the fair value measurements for
assets and liabilities that are required to be recorded at fair value, the Company considers the principal or most advantageous market in which the
Company would transact and the market-based risk measurements or assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, such
as risks inherent in valuation techniques, transfer restrictions and credit risk. Fair value is estimated by applying the following hierarchy, which prioritizes
the inputs used to measure fair value into three levels and bases the categorization within the hierarchy upon the lowest level of input that is available and
significant to the fair value measurement:
 

Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
 
Level 2 – Observable inputs other than quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities, quoted prices for identical or similar
assets or liabilities in inactive markets, or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the
full term of the assets or liabilities.
 
Level 3 – Inputs that are generally unobservable and typically reflect management’s estimate of assumptions that market participants would use in
pricing the asset or liability.

 
In accordance with the fair value accounting requirements, companies may choose to measure eligible financial instruments and certain other items at fair
value. The Company has not elected the fair value option to measure any eligible financial instruments.
 
Net Loss Per Share
 
Basic net loss per share is calculated by dividing net loss by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period and excludes
any dilutive effects of employee share-based awards and warrants. Diluted net loss per share is computed giving effect to all potential dilutive common
shares, including common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options and unvested restricted common stock. As the Company had net losses for each
of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, all potential common shares were determined to be anti-dilutive, resulting in basic and
diluted net loss per share being equal.
 
Recently Adopted Accounting Standards
 
FASB ASU No. 2018-07 (Topic 718), “Compensation—Stock Compensation: Improvements to Nonemployee Share-Based Payment Accounting” –
Issued in June 2018, ASU 2018-07 expands the scope of Topic 718 to include share-based payment transactions for acquiring goods and services from
nonemployees. The amendments also clarify that Topic 718 does not apply to share-based payments used to effectively provide (1) financing to the issuer
or (2) awards granted in conjunction with selling goods or services to customers as part of a contract accounted for under Topic 606. The Company
adopted ASU 2018-07 on January 1, 2019. Adoption of this guidance did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial condition
or results of operations.
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FASB ASU 2017-04 (Topic 350), “Intangibles - Goodwill and Others” – Issued in January 2017, ASU 2017-04 simplifies how an entity is required to
test goodwill for impairment by eliminating Step 2 from the goodwill impairment test. Step 2 measures a goodwill impairment loss by comparing the
implied fair value of a reporting unit’s goodwill with the carrying amount of that goodwill. ASU 2017-04 is effective for annual periods beginning after
December 15, 2019 including interim periods within those periods. As early adoption is permitted, the Company adopted ASU 2017-04 on January 1,
2019. Adoption of this guidance did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial condition or results of operations.
 
FASB ASU No. 2016-02 (Topic 842), “Leases” – Issued in February 2016, ASU No. 2016-02 established ASC Topic 842, “Leases,” as amended by
subsequent ASUs on the topic, which sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both lessees and
lessors. ASU 2016-02 requires lessees to apply a two-method approach, classifying leases as either finance or operating leases based on the principle of
whether or not the lease is effectively a financed purchase. Lessees are required to record a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for all leases with a term
greater than 12 months. Leases with a term of 12 months or less will be accounted for similar to existing guidance for operating leases. Lessees will
recognize expense based on the effective interest method for finance leases or on a straight-line basis for operating leases. The accounting applied by the
lessor is largely unchanged from that applied under the existing lease standard. We adopted this standard effective January 1, 2019 using the modified
retrospective approach. In transitioning to ASC 842, we elected to use the practical expedient package available to us and did not elect to use hindsight.
These elections have been applied consistently to all of our leases. On January 1, 2019 we recorded a right-of-use asset of $9.91 million (included in
“other assets”) and a lease liability of $9.91 million (included in “other liabilities”) (see “Note 13 – Leases”).
 
NOTE 3 – CONCENTRATIONS OF BUSINESS AND CREDIT RISK
 
The Company maintains cash balances in several financial institutions that are insured by either the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or the National
Credit Union Association up to certain federal limitations. At times, the Company’s cash balance exceeds these federal limitations and it maintains
significant cash on hand at certain of its locations. The Company has not historically experienced any material loss from carrying cash on hand. The
amount in excess of insured limitations was $0.46 million and $4.83 million as of September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, respectively.
 
The Company provides credit in the normal course of business to customers located throughout the U.S. The Company performs ongoing credit
evaluations of its customers and maintains allowances for doubtful accounts based on factors surrounding the credit risk of specific customers, historical
trends, and other information. There were no customers that comprised more than 10.0% of the Company’s revenue for the three months ended September
30, 2019 and 2018.
 
The Company sources cannabis products for retail, cultivation and production from various vendors. However, as a result of regulations in the State of
California, the Company’s California retail, cultivation and production operations must use vendors licensed by the State. As a result, the Company is
dependent upon the licensed vendors in California to supply products. If the Company is unable to enter into a relationship with sufficient members of
properly licensed vendors, the Company’s sales may be impacted. During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, we did not have any concentration
of vendors for inventory purchases. However, this may change depending on the number of vendors who receive appropriate licenses to operate in the
State of California.
 
NOTE 4 – VARIABLE INTEREST ENTITIES
 
NuLeaf, Inc.
 
On October 26, 2017, the Company entered into operating agreements with NuLeaf, Inc. and formed NuLeaf Sparks Cultivation, LLC and NuLeaf Reno
Production, LLC (collectively “NuLeaf”) to build and operate cultivation and production facilities for our IVXX brand of cannabis products in Nevada.
The agreements were subject to approval by the State of Nevada, the City of Sparks and the City of Reno in Nevada. Under the terms of the agreements,
the Company remitted to NuLeaf an upfront investment of $4.50 million in the form of convertible loans bearing an interest rate of 6% per annum. On
June 28, 2018, the Company received approval from the State of Nevada. The remaining required approvals from local authorities were received in July
2018. As a result, the notes receivable balance was converted into a 50% ownership interest in NuLeaf. The investment in NuLeaf was recorded at cost and
accounted for using the equity method as of December 31, 2018.
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In February 2019, we amended and restated the NuLeaf agreements and obtained control of the operations of NuLeaf. The Company has determined these
entities are variable interest entities in which the Company is the primary beneficiary by reference to the power and benefits criterion under ASC 810,
“Consolidation.” The provisions within the amended agreement grant the Company the power to manage and make decisions that affect the operation of
these entities. As the primary beneficiary of NuLeaf Sparks Cultivation, LLC and NuLeaf Reno Production, LLC, the Company began consolidating the
accounts and operations of these entities as of March 1, 2019. All intercompany transactions are eliminated in the unaudited consolidated financial
statements. On March 1, 2019, we remeasured our equity method investment in NuLeaf to fair value and consolidated the results of NuLeaf in our
consolidated financial statements and report its results in our cannabis segment.
 
During the third quarter of 2019, the Company recorded a measurement period adjustment to reduce the estimated fair value of our equity method
investment in NuLeaf, which resulted in a $11.85 million decrease to intangible assets, a reduction of $1.58 million to goodwill and a $5.20 million
reduction to net income. The measurement period is expected to be closed in the fourth quarter of 2019.
 
Year to date revenue and net loss attributed to NuLeaf is $2.85 million and $1.56 million, respectively. Additional pro forma information was omitted as
amounts are not material.
 
The aggregate carrying values of Sparks Cultivation, LLC and NuLeaf Reno Production, LLC assets and liabilities, after elimination of any intercompany
transactions and balances, in the consolidated balance sheets were as follows:
 

  
(in

thousands)  

  
September

30,  
  2019  
Current assets:    

Cash  $ 106 
Accounts receivable, net   360 
Inventory   3,068 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   48 

Total current assets   3,582 
     
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net   10,193 
Other assets   628 
     
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 14,403 
     
Liabilities:     

Total current liabilities  $ 249 
Total long-term liabilities   439 

     
TOTAL LIABILITIES  $ 688 

 
NOTE 5 – INVESTMENTS IN UNCONSOLIDATED AFFILIATES
 
Hydrofarm
 
On August 28, 2018, the Company entered into a Subscription Agreement with Hydrofarm Holdings Group, Inc. (“Hydrofarm”), one of the leading
independent providers of hydroponic products in North America, pursuant to which the Company agreed to purchase from Hydrofarm and Hydrofarm
agreed to sell to the Company 2,000,000 Units, each Unit consisting of one share of common stock and one warrant to purchase one-half of a share of
common stock for an initial exercise price of $5.00 per share, for $2.50 per unit for an aggregate purchase price of $5.00 million. The $5.00 million
investment in Hydrofarm was recorded at cost and is included in other investments on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2019.
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NOTE 6– INVENTORY
 
Raw materials consist of Edible Garden’s herb product lines and material for IVXX’s line of cannabis pure concentrates. Work-in-progress consists of live
plants grown for Edible Garden’s herb product lines and live plants grown at Black Oak Gallery (“Black Oak”). Finished goods consists of IVXX’s line of
cannabis packaged products to be sold into dispensaries and Black Oak cannabis products sold in retail, and Edible Garden’s products to be sold via food,
drug, and mass channels.
 
Inventory consists of the following:
 

  (in thousands)  

  
September

30,   
December

31,  
  2018   2019  
       
Raw materials  $ 2,040  $ 1,208 
Work-in-progress   2,369   311 
Finished goods   1,347   544 
Inventory reserve   (1,018)   (1,018)
         
Total inventory  $ 4,738  $ 1,045 

   
NOTE 7 – PROPERTY, EQUIPMENT AND LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS, NET
 
Property, equipment, and leasehold improvements, net consists of the following:
 
 

   (in thousands)  

  
September

30,   
December

31,  
  2019    2018  

        
Land and building  $ 13,945  $ 13,945 
Furniture and equipment   5,120   3,207 
Computer hardware   418   237 
Leasehold improvements   20,207   5,911 
Construction in progress   10,827   12,178 
         
Subtotal   50,517   35,478 
Less accumulated depreciation   (7,015)   (4,283)
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net         
  $ 43,502  $ 31,195 

 
Depreciation expense related to property, equipment and leasehold improvements for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 was $2.86
million and $1.18 million, respectively.
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NOTE 8 – NOTES PAYABLE
 
Notes payable consists of the following:
 
  (in thousands)  
  September 30,   December 31,  

 2018  2019  
Promissory note dated November 22, 2017, issued for the purchase of real property. Matures December 1, 2020,
with an option to extend the maturity date 1 year. The promissory note bears interest at 12.0% for year one and
escalates 0.5% per year thereafter up to 13.5%. In the event of default, the note is convertible at the holder's option.  $ 4,500  $ 4,500 
Promissory note dated January 18, 2018, issued for the purchase of real property. The promissory note is
collateralized by the land and building purchased and matures February 1, 2021, with an option to extend the
maturity date 1 year. The promissory note bears interest at 12.0% for year one and escalates 0.5% per year
thereafter up to 13.0%. The full principle balance and accrued interest are due at maturity. In the event of default,
the note is convertible at the holder's option.   6,500   6,500 
Senior convertible promissory note dated July 25, 2018, issued to accredited investors under the 2018 Master
Securities Purchase and Convertible Promissory Notes Agreement, which matures January 25, 2020 and bears
interest at a rate of 7.5% per annum. The conversion price is $4.50, subject to adjustment.   150   150 
Senior convertible promissory note dated September 6, 2018, issued to accredited investors under the 2018 Master
Securities Purchase and Convertible Promissory Notes Agreement, which matures March 7, 2020 and bears interest
at a rate of 7.5% per annum. The conversion price is $4.50, subject to adjustment.   -   1,200 
Promissory note dated October 5, 2018 , issued for the purchase of real property. Matures October 5, 2021. The
promissory note bears interest at 12.0% for year one and escalates 0.5% per year thereafter up to 13.5%. In the
event of default, the note is convertible at the holder's option.   1,600   1,600 
Securities Purchase Agreement dated December 3, 2018, issued to accredited investors, which matures June 3, 2020
and bears interest at a rate of 3.0% per annum. The conversion price is 5.0% discount to the average of the three (3)
lowest VWAPs in the five (5) trading days prior to the conversion date.   -   7,000 
Senior convertible promissory note dated March 12, 2019, issued to accredited investors under the 2018 Master
Securities Purchase and Convertible Promissory Notes Agreement, which matures September 12, 2020 and bears
interest at a rate of 7.5% per annum. The conversion price is $4.50, subject to adjustment.   750   - 
Senior convertible promissory note dated June 11, 2019, issued to accredited investors under the 2018 Master
Securities Purchase and Convertible Promissory Notes Agreement, which matures December 11, 2020 and bears
interest at a rate of 7.5% per annum. The conversion price is $4.50, subject to adjustment.   4,000   - 
         
Notes payable - promissory notes  $ 17,500  $ 20,950 
Vehicle loans   30   - 
Less: Short term portion of promissory notes   (900)     
Less: Debt discount   (1,590)   (2,637)
Net Long Term Debt  $ 15,040  $ 18,313 
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2018 Master Securities Purchase and Convertible Promissory Notes Agreement
 
In March 2018, the Company entered into the 2018 Master Securities Purchase Agreement with an accredited investor pursuant to which the Company
sells to the accredited investor 7.5% Senior Convertible Promissory Notes in eight tranches of $5.00 million, for a total of $40.00 million.
 
For each note issued under the 2018 Master Securities Purchase Agreement, the principal and interest due and owed under the note is convertible into
shares of Common Stock at any time at the election of the holder at a conversion price per share equal to the lower of (i) the original conversion price as
defined in each note issuance or (ii) 87% of the average of the two lowest daily volume weighted average price of the Common Stock in the thirteen (13)
trading days prior to the conversion date (“Conversion Price”). The Conversion Price is subject to adjustment for (i) stock splits, stock dividends,
combinations, or similar events and (ii) full ratchet anti-dilution protection. Upon certain events of default, the conversion price will automatically become
70% of the average of the three (3) lowest volume weighted average prices of the Common Stock in the twenty (20) consecutive trading days prior to the
conversion date for so long as such event of default remains in effect.
 
In addition, at any time that (i) the daily volume weighted average price of the Common Stock for the prior ten (10) consecutive trading days is $10.50 or
more and (ii) the average daily trading value of the Common Stock is greater than $2.50 million for the prior ten (10) consecutive trading days, then the
Company may demand, upon one (1) day’s notice, that the holder convert the notes at the Conversion Price.
 
The Company may prepay in cash any portion of the outstanding principal amount of the notes and any accrued and unpaid interest by, upon ten (10)
days’ written notice to the holder, paying an amount equal to (i) 110% of the sum of the then-outstanding principal amount of the notes plus accrued but
unpaid interest, if the prepayment date is within 90 days of the issuance date of the notes; (ii) 115% of the sum of the then-outstanding principal amount
plus accrued but unpaid interest, if the prepayment date is between 91 days and 180 days of the issuance date of the notes; or (iii) 125% of the sum of the
then-outstanding principal amount of the notes plus accrued but unpaid interest, if the prepayment date is after 180 days of the issuance date of the notes.
 
On March 12, 2019, Terra Tech Corp. (the “Company”) issued a 7.5% Senior Convertible Promissory Note due September 12, 2020 (the “Note”) in the
principal amount of $5.00 million to an accredited investor (the “Purchaser”) for a purchase price of $5.00 million (the “Offering”) pursuant to a Securities
Purchase Agreement with the Purchaser, dated as of March 12, 2018 (the “Purchase Agreement”). The Note and the shares of the Company’s common
stock, par value $0.001 per share (the “Common Stock”), issuable upon conversion of the Note (the “Conversion Shares”) are collectively referred to
herein as the “Securities.” The Note is the sixth of eight tranches of 7.5% Senior Convertible Promissory Notes to be issued by the Company to the
Purchaser pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.
 
On June 11, 2019, Terra Tech Corp. (the “Company”) issued a 7.5% Senior Convertible Promissory Note due December 11, 2020 (the “Note”) in the
principal amount of $4.00 million to an accredited investor (the “Purchaser”) for a purchase price of $4.00 million (the “Offering”) pursuant to a Securities
Purchase Agreement with the Purchaser, dated as of March 12, 2018 (the “Purchase Agreement”). The Note and the shares of the Company’s common
stock, par value $0.001 per share (the “Common Stock”), issuable upon conversion of the Note (the “Conversion Shares”) are collectively referred to
herein as the “Securities.” The Note is the seventh of eight tranches of 7.5% Senior Convertible Promissory Notes to be issued by the Company to the
Purchaser pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company converted debt and accrued interest into 25,251,122 shares of the Company’s common
stock.
 
2017 Master Securities Purchase and Convertible Promissory Notes Agreement
 
The Company had a Securities Purchase Agreement with an accredited investor pursuant to which the Company sells to the accredited investor Senior
Convertible Promissory Notes. During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company issued five 12.0% convertible notes for an aggregate value of
$20.00 million due at various dates through June 2019. Of the $20.00 million convertible notes issued during 2017, the Company converted $13.10
million and $6.90 million of the convertible notes into shares of the Company’s common stock during the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2018,
respectively. The Company paid $0.60 million in cash and issued approximately $0.56 million of warrants in connection with the notes. The cash fee and
warrants issued were recorded as a debt discount.
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Additional Financing Arrangements
 
On March 4, 2019, Terra Tech Corp. (the “Company”) issued a Promissory Note (the “Note”) in the principal amount of $1.00 million to an accredited
investor (the “Purchaser”). The Note is due on the earlier of (i) April 4, 2019 or (ii) the closing of a financing with gross proceeds equal to or greater than
$1.00 million (the “Maturity Date”). The Note accrues interest at a rate of 1.5% per month, payable on the Maturity Date or prepayment of the Note, with
30-days of interest guaranteed. Upon certain events of default, the Purchaser may declare the Note due and payable with five (5) business days and if the
Note is not repaid at the end of such five (5) business day period, the Note incurs a penalty equal to 2% of the principal amount of the Note per month for
so long as such event of default remains in effect. The Company may prepay any portion of the outstanding principal amount of the Note and any accrued
and unpaid interest upon three (3) days’ written notice to the Purchaser. This note was paid in full in the 1st Quarter of 2019.
 
On July 8, 2019, Terra Tech Corp. (the “Company”) issued a Promissory Note (the “Note”) in the principal amount of $1.00 million to an accredited
investor (the “Purchaser”). The Note is due on August 8, 2019 (the “Maturity Date”). The Note accrues interest at a rate of 5.0% per month, payable on
the Maturity Date or prepayment of the Note, with 30-days of interest guaranteed. Upon certain events of default, the Purchaser may declare the Note due
and payable with five (5) business days and if the Note is not repaid at the end of such five (5) business day period, the Note incurs a penalty equal to 2%
of the principal amount of the Note per month for so long as such event of default remains in effect. The Company may prepay any portion of the
outstanding principal amount of the Note and any accrued and unpaid interest upon three (3) days’ written notice to the Purchaser. This note was paid in
full in the 3rd Quarter of 2019.
 
NOTE 9 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
 
As of September 30, 2019 and 2018, the Company did not hold any financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis.
 
Nonfinancial assets, such as property, equipment and leasehold improvements, goodwill, and intangible assets, are required to be measured at fair value
only when an impairment loss is recognized. See “Note 7- Property, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements, Net” for further information on fixed
assets.
 
NOTE 10 – EQUITY
 
Common Stock
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, senior secured convertible promissory notes and accrued interest in the amount of $12.68 million
were converted into 25,251,122 shares of common stock.
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company cancelled 60,000 shares of common stock valued at $0.01 million and issued 539,710
shares of common stock for compensation in the amount of $0.45 million.
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company sold 3,869,559 shares of common stock for the net amount of $2.00 million pursuant to
an equity financing facility with an accredited investor and sold 3,592,274 shares of common stock for the net amount of $2.50 million to other accredited
investors.
 
Treasury Stock
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company acquired 2,308,408 shares of common stock and 4 shares of Series A Preferred stock as
part of a litigation settlement. The shares were recorded at fair market value as of the date the agreement was executed. See “Note 17- Litigation and
Claims” for additional information regarding the settlement.
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NOTE 11 – STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION
 
2016 & 2018 Equity Incentive Plans
 
In the first quarter of 2016, the Company adopted the 2016 Equity Incentive Plan. In the fourth quarter of 2018, the Company adopted the 2018 Equity
Incentive Plan. On June 20, 2019, the Company amended the number of shares reserved for issuance to 13,000,000. The following table contains
information about the 2016 and the 2018 Equity Incentive Plans as of September 30, 2019:
 

  

Awards
Reserved

for Issuance   
Awards

Outstanding   
Available for

Grant  
          
2016 Equity incentive plan   2,000,000   1,461,064   538,936 
2018 Equity incentive plan   13,000,000   9,844,666   3,155,334 
 
Stock Options
 
The following table summarizes the Company’s stock option activity and related information for the three months ended September 30, 2019:
   
        (in thousands)  

  
Number of

Shares   

Weighted-
Average

Exercise Price
Per Share   

Weighted-
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Life  

Aggregate Intrinsic
Value of In-the-
Money Options  

       
            
Options outstanding as of January 1, 2019   8,400,629  $ 1.56      
              

Options granted   4,144,666  $ 0.62      
Options exercised   -  $ -      
Options forfeited   (180,000)  $ 1.39      
Options expired   -  $ -      

Options outstanding as of September 30, 2019   12,365,295  $ 1.24  9.2 years  $ - 
Options exercisable as of September 30, 2019   4,181,129  $ 1.61  8.8 years  $ - 
  
The aggregate intrinsic value is calculated as the difference between the Company’s closing stock price of $0.36 on September 30, 2019, and the exercise
price of options, multiplied by the number of options. As of September 30, 2019, there was $8.06 million total unrecognized stock-based compensation.
Such costs are expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of approximately 2.75 years.
 
The Company recognizes compensation expense for stock option awards on a straight-line basis over the applicable service period of the award. The
service period is generally the vesting period. The following weighted-average assumptions were used to calculate stock-based compensation for issuances
during the three months ended September 30, 2019:
 

  
September

30,   
September

30,  
  2019   2018  
Expected term (years)  

5.9 Years
  

6.5 Years
 

Volatility   115.5% 124.4-128.0 %



Risk-free interest rate   1.8% 2.5-2.9 %
Dividend yield   0%  0%
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The Company does not have sufficient historical information to develop reasonable expectations about future exercise patterns and post-vesting
employment termination behavior. Hence, the Company uses the “simplified method” described in Staff Accounting Bulletin 107 to estimate the expected
term of share option grants.



 
The expected stock price volatility assumption was determined by examining the historical volatilities for the Company’s common stock. The Company
will continue to analyze the historical stock price volatility and expected term assumptions as more historical data for the Company’s common stock
becomes available.
 
The risk-free interest rate assumption is based on the U.S. treasury instruments whose term was consistent with the expected term of the Company’s stock
options.
 
The expected dividend assumption is based on the Company’s history and expectation of dividend payouts. The Company has never paid dividends on its
common stock and does not anticipate paying dividends on its common stock in the foreseeable future. Accordingly, the Company has assumed no
dividend yield for purposes of estimating the fair value of the Company stock-based compensation.
 
The Company estimates the forfeiture rate at the time of grant and revisions, if necessary, were estimated based on management’s expectation through
industry knowledge and historical data.
 
Stock-Based Compensation Expense
 
The following table sets forth the total stock-based compensation expense resulting from stock options and restricted grants of common stock to
employees, directors and non-employee consultants in the consolidated statement of operations which are included in selling, general and administrative
expenses:
 
  (in thousands except for shares / options)  
  For the Three Months Ended  
  September 30, 2019   September 30, 2018  

Type of Award  

Number of
Shares or
Options
Granted   

Stock-Based
Compensation

Expense   

Number of
Shares or
Options
Granted   

Stock-Based
Compensation

Expense  
             
Stock options   143,848  $ 1,078   945,000  $ 691 
                 
Stock grants:                 

Employees (common stock)   91,465   38   14,748   37 
Directors (common stock)   173,610   102   49,500   100 
Non employee consultants (common stock)   -   -*   5,700   10 

                 
Total stock based compensation expense      $ 1,218      $ 839 
 
* Excludes adjustments for shares cancelled.
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  For the Nine Months Ended  
  September 30, 2019   September 30, 2018  

Type of Award  

Number of
Shares or
Options
Granted   

Stock-Based
Compensation

Expense   

Number of
Shares or
Options
Granted   

Stock-Based
Compensation

Expense  
             
Stock options   4,144,666  $ 3,314   1,811,667  $ 1,645 
                 
Stock grants:                 

Employees (common stock)   564,799   428   188,142   590 
Directors (common stock)   173,610   102   49,500   100 
Non employee consultants (common stock)   66,376   59   49,982   134 

                 
Total stock based compensation expense      $ 3,904      $ 2,470 
 
NOTE 12 – WARRANTS
 
The Company has the following shares of common stock reserved for exercise of the warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2019:
 

  Shares   

Weighted-
Average
Exercise

Price  
       
Warrants outstanding as of January 1, 2019   1,115,038  $ 4.16 

Warrants exercised   -   - 
Warrants granted   311,318     
Warrants expired   (194,029)   0.87 

Warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2019   1,232,327  $ 2.91 
  
The following weighted-average assumptions were used to calculate the fair value of warrants issued during the period ended September 30, 2019 and
2018 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model:
 

  
September

30,   
September

30,  
  2019   2018  
Expected term (years)  

5.9 Years
  

6.5 Years
 



Volatility   115.9%  124.4%
Risk-free interest rate   2.1%  2.5%
Dividend rate   0%  0%

 
NOTE 13 – LEASES
 
A lease provides the lessee the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Operating lease right-of-use
assets (“ROU assets”) and lease liabilities are included in other assets and other liabilities on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.
 
ROU assets represent the Company’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and operating lease liabilities represent the Company’s obligation
to make lease payments arising from the lease. The Company determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. ROU assets and liabilities are
recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. Most operating leases contain renewal
options that provide for rent increases based on prevailing market conditions. The lease term used to calculate the ROU asset includes any renewal options
or lease termination that the Company expects to exercise.
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The discount rate used to determine the commencement date present value of lease payments is the interest rate implicit in the lease, or when that is not
readily determinable, the Company utilizes its secured borrowing rate. ROU assets include any lease payments required to be made prior to
commencement and exclude lease incentives. Both ROU assets and lease liabilities exclude variable payments not based on an index or rate, which are
treated as period costs. The Company’s lease agreements do not contain significant residual value guarantees, restrictions or covenants.
 
The Company occupies office facilities under lease agreements that expire at various dates. In addition, office, production and transportation equipment is
leased under agreements that expire at various dates. The Company does not have any significant finance leases. Total operating lease costs were $1.53
million in the nine months ended September 30, 2019. Short-term lease costs during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 were not material.
 
Cash paid for amounts included in operating lease liabilities was $1.36 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2019. As of September 30, 2019,
short term lease liabilities of $0.87 million are included in “Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses” on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet. The
table below presents total operating lease ROU assets and lease liabilities as of September 30, 2019:
 



  
(in

thousands)  

  

Nine
Months
Ended

September
30,  

  2019  
Operating lease ROU assets  $ 9,637 
Operating lease liabilities   10,209 

 
 The table below presents the maturities of operating lease liabilities as of September 30, 2019:
 

  
(in

thousands)  
  Operating  

 Leases  
2019  $ 1,866 
2020   1,972 
2021   2,025 
2022   2,081 
2023   2,148 
Thereafter   7,137 
Total lease payments   17,230 
Less: payments made to date 2019   (1,362)
Less: discount   (5,659)
Total operating lease liabilities  $ 10,209 

 
The table below presents the weighted average remaining lease term for operating leases and weighted average discount rate used in calculating operating
lease right-of-use assets:
 

  

Nine
Months
Ended

September
30,  

  2019  
Weighted average remaining lease term (years)   7.5 
Weighted average discount rate   11.2%
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NOTE 14 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
 
California Operating Licenses
 
Effective January 1, 2018, the State of California allowed for adult-use cannabis sales. California’s cannabis licensing system is being implemented in two
phases. First, beginning on January 1, 2018, the State of California began issuing temporary licenses. Temporary licenses were initially issued for 90 days,
but were extended for the entirety of 2018 with final extensions of temporary licenses expiring in spring/summer of 2019. Our temporary licenses were set
to expire in the Summer of 2019, however, prior to expiration we were issued provisional licenses for all of our operations which include 3 operating
dispensaries (retail), one distribution and one indoor cultivation. All licenses are valid for both adult (recreational) and medical activity. In addition in the
spring of 2019 improvements and upgrades were completed on the indoor cultivation facility located on the W. Grand Campus and final approval for all
up upgrades, including Fire prevention system were approved by the City. Provisional licenses are valid for a one year time period and require provisional
licensees to be on Metrc – California’s track and trace systems. All of our licensed operations are fully Metrc compliant and adhere to operating
requirements of state and local officials. The state Bureau of Cannabis Control and California Department of Food and Agriculture continue their
respective reviews of our annual license submissions. We remain in regular contact in an effort to provide whatever additional to review prior to the State
of California completing its review of our annual license applications. The Company’s prior licenses obtained from the local jurisdictions in which it
operated have been continued by such jurisdictions and are necessary to obtain state licensing. Although the Company believes it will receive the
necessary licenses from the State of California to conduct its business in a timely fashion, there is no guarantee the Company will be able to do so and any
failure to do so may have a negative effect on its business and results of operations.
 
NOTE 15 – DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
 
On May 8, 2019, MediFarm LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Terra Tech Corp. (the “Company”), entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the
“Purchase Agreement”) with Picksy, LLC (the “Purchaser”) pursuant to which the Company agreed to sell and the Purchaser agreed to purchase
substantially all of the assets of the Company related to the Company’s dispensary located at 1130 East Desert Inn Road, Las Vegas, NV 89109 (the
“Business”). The aggregate consideration to be paid for the Business is $10.00 million, of which $7.20 million is cash (the “Purchase Price”). A portion of
the Purchase Price is payable by the Purchaser pursuant to a 12 month Secured Promissory Note with a principal amount of $2.80 million (the “Note”).
The Note is secured by all the assets sold pursuant to the Purchase Agreement. In conjunction with the Note, Purchaser and the Company entered in to a
Security Agreement granting the Company a security interest in all the assets sold pursuant to the Purchase Agreement. The transaction is subject to
approval by the Nevada Department of Taxation and is expected to close promptly following receipt of such approval.
 
On May 13, 2019, MediFarm LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Terra Tech Corp. (the “Company”), entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the
“Purchase Agreement”) with a non-affiliated third party (the “Purchaser”) pursuant to which the Company agreed to sell and the Purchaser agreed to
purchase substantially all of the assets of the Company related to the Company’s dispensary located at 3650 S. Decatur Blvd., Las Vegas, NV 89103 (the
“Business”). The aggregate consideration to be paid for the Business is $11.00 million, of which $7.00 million is cash and $4.00 million is shares
convertible into the Purchaser’s publicly-traded securities. The transaction is subject to approval by the Nevada Department of Taxation, and other
customary closing conditions, and is expected to close promptly following receipt of such approval and satisfaction of all conditions to close.
 
On August 19, 2019, MediFarm I LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Terra Tech Corp. (the “Company”), entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the
“Purchase Agreement”) with Picksy Reno, LLC (the “Purchaser”) pursuant to which the Company agreed to sell and the Purchaser agreed to purchase



substantially all of the assets of the Company related to the Company’s dispensary located at 1085 S Virginia St Suite A, Reno, NV 89502 (the
“Business”). The aggregate consideration to be paid for the Business is $13.50 million, of which $9.30 million is cash (the “Purchase Price”). A portion of
the Purchase Price is payable by the Purchaser pursuant to a 12 month Secured Promissory Note with a principal amount of $4.20 million (the “Note”).
The Note is secured by all the assets sold pursuant to the Purchase Agreement. In conjunction with the Note, Purchaser and the Company entered into a
Security Agreement granting the Company a security interest in all the assets sold pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.
 
As of September 30, 2019, Management classified a real estate asset held in California as available-for-sale, as it met the criteria of ASC 360-10-45-9.
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During the third quarter of fiscal year 2019, Management concluded that the pending sales of our Nevada dispensaries and expected sale of real estate in
California represented a strategic shift that will have a major effect on the Company’s operations and financial results. As a result, Management
determined the results of these components qualified for discontinued operations presentation in accordance with ASC 205, “Reporting Discontinued
Operations and Disclosure of Disposals of Components of an Entity.”
 

Operating results for the discontinued operations were comprised of the following:
   



  (in thousands)   (in thousands)  

  
Three Months 

ended September 30,   
Nine Months 

ended September 30,  
  2019   2018   2019   2018  
Total revenues  $ 4,154  $ 3,790  $ 11,701  $ 10,936 
Cost of goods sold   1,996   1,910   5,663   5,728 
                 
Gross profit   2,158   1,880   6,038   5,208 
                 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,394   1,737   4,312   5,400 
                 
Income (Loss) from operations  $ 764  $ 143  $ 1,726  $ (192)
                 
Other income (expense)   (130)   (137)   (444)   (387)
                 
Income (Loss) from discontinued operations  $ 634  $ 6  $ 1,282  $ (579)
                 
Income (Loss) from discontinued operations per common share
attributable to Terra Tech Corp common stockholders - basic and diluted  $ 0.01  $ 0.00  $ 0.02  $ (0.00)
 

The carrying amounts of the major classes of assets and liabilities for the discontinued operations are as follows:
  
  (in thousands)  

  
September 30,

2019   
December 31,

2018  
Accounts receivable, net  $ 186   48 
Inventory   844   1,235 
Prepaid expenses and other assets   58   83 
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net   8,406   10,396 
Other assets   621   4 
Assets of discontinued operations  $ 10,115  $ 11,766 
         
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 3,248  $ 690 
Other long term liabilities   -   - 

Liabilities of discontinued operations  $ 3,248  $ 690 
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NOTE 16 – SEGMENT INFORMATION
 
During 2018, the Company acquired additional real property and determined that a previously insignificant operating segment “Real Estate and
Construction” is now significant and is a reportable segment requiring disclosure in accordance with ASC 280. Prior period information below has been
revised to conform to current period presentation. We are now organized into three reportable segments:
 
 · Herbs and Produce Products – Includes herbs and leafy greens that are grown using classic Dutch hydroponic farming methods.

 · Cannabis Dispensary, Cultivation and Production – Includes cannabis-focused retail, cultivation and production.

 · Real Estate and Construction – Includes building ownership where cannabis dispensary and/or cultivation operations are currently in
development.

 
During 2019, the San Leandro retail dispensary commenced operations and the associated operating segment is now included in the “Cannabis
Dispensary, Cultivation and Production” reportable segment. Additionally, during 2019, a real estate operating segment held assets that were reclassified
as “held for sale,” as they met the requirements for such classification under ASC 360. As the assets are no longer utilized for cannabis retail operations,
the related operating segment is now included in the “Real Estate and Construction” reportable segment. Prior period information has been revised to
conform to the current period presentation. Summarized financial information concerning the Company’s reportable segments is shown in the following
tables.
 
Total asset amounts at September 30, 2019 and 2018 exclude intercompany receivable balances eliminated in consolidation.
 

  

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(in thousands)  

  

Herbs and
Produce
Products   

Cannabis
Dispensary,
Cultivation

and
Production   Real Estate   

Eliminations
and Other   Total  

                
Total revenues  $ 1,673  $ 7,290  $ (34)  $ (1,322)  $ 7,607 
Cost of goods sold   1,433   3,270   -   (946)   3,757 
                     



Gross profit   240   4,020   (34)   (376)   3,850 

                     
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,561   4,759   (260)   4,944   11,004 
Impairment of Assets   -   -   -   171   171 
(Gain) / Loss on Sale of Assets   -   (9)   -   81   72
(Gain) / Loss on Interest in Joint Venture   -   5,949   -   -   5,949 
                     
Loss from operations   (1,321)   (6,679)   226   (5,572)   (13,346)
                     
Other income (expense):                     

Interest income (expense)   -   (8)   (289)   (1,471)   (1,768)
Other income / (loss)   -   9   (6)   (9)   (6)

                     
Total other income (expense)   -   1   (295)   (1,480)   (1,774)

                     
Income (loss) from subsidiaries   -   -   -   -   - 
                     
Net Income (Loss) from continuing operations  $ (1,321)  $ (6,678)  $ (69)  $ (7,052)  $ (15,120)
                     
Total assets at September 30, 2019  $ 7,082  $ 102,007  $ 14,974  $ (4,553)  $ 119,511 
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For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(in thousands)  

  

Herbs and
Produce
Products   

Cannabis
Dispensary,
Cultivation

and
Production   Real Estate   

Eliminations
and Other   Total  

                
Total revenues  $ 4,793  $ 16,822  $ -  $ (3,826)  $ 17,789 
Cost of goods sold   3,935   7,595   -   (2,629)   8,901 
                     

Gross profit   858   9,227   -   (1,197)   8,888 
                     
Selling, general and administrative expenses   3,883.0   12,247.0   97.0   15,422.0   31,649 
Impairment of Assets   -   114   -   567   681 
(Gain) / Loss on Sale of Assets   -   25   -   (918)   (893)
(Gain) / Loss on Interest in Joint Venture   -   -   -   -   - 
                     
Loss from operations   (3,025)   (3,159)   (97)   (16,268)   (22,549)



                     
Other income (expense):                     

Interest income (expense)   -   (8)   (926)   (7,486)   (8,420)
Other income / (loss)   -   76   -   -   76 

                     
Total other income (expense)   -   68   (926)   (7,486)   (8,344)

                     
Income (loss) from subsidiaries   -   -   -   -   - 
                     
Net Income (Loss) from continuing operations  $ (3,025)  $ (3,091)  $ (1,023)  $ (23,754)  $ (30,894)
                     
Total assets at September 30, 2019  $ 7,082   102,007   14,974   (4,553)   119,511 
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For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2018
(Unaudited)

(in thousands)  

  

Herbs and
Produce
Products   

Cannabis
Dispensary,
Cultivation

and
Production   Real Estate   

Eliminations
and Other   Total  

                
Total Revenues  $ 1,384  $ 2,109  $ -  $ (200)  $ 3,293 
Cost of Goods Sold   980   1,418   -   (197)   2,201 



                     
Gross Profit   404   692   -   (3)   1,092 

                     
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses   1,136   4,252   63   4,061   9,512 
Impairment of Assets   -   -   -   -   - 
(Gain) / Loss on Sale of Assets   -   -   -   -   - 
(Gain) / Loss on Interest in Joint Venture   -   -   -   439   439 
                     
Loss from operations   (732)   (3,561)   (63)   (4,504)   (8,859)
                     
Other Income (Expense):                     

Interest Income (Expense)   -   -   (229)   (2,482)   (2,710)
Other Income / (Loss)   -   -   -   -   - 

                     
Total Other Income (Expense)   -   -   (229)   (2,482)   (2,710)

                     
Income (loss) from subsidiaries   -   -   -   -   - 
                     
Net Income (Loss) from continuing operations  $ (732)  $ (3,561)  $ (292)  $ (6,985)  $ (11,570)
                     
Total assets at September 30, 2018  $ 5,979  $ 67,276  $ 11,174  $ 17,836  $ 102,265 
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For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
(Unaudited)

(in thousands)  

  

Herbs and
Produce
Products   

Cannabis
Dispensary,
Cultivation

and
Production   Real Estate   

Eliminations
and Other   Total  

                
Total Revenues  $ 4,364  $ 9,203  $ -  $ (87)  $ 13,480 
Cost of Goods Sold   3,385   5,634   -   (97)   8,922 
                     

Gross Profit   979   3,570   -   10   4,559 
                     
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses   2,859   10,516   367   12,262   26,004 
Impairment of Assets   -   -   -   -   - 
(Gain) / Loss on Sale of Assets

  -   -   -   -   - 
(Gain) / Loss on Interest in Joint Venture   -   -   -   439   439 
                     
Loss from Operations   (1,880)   (6,947)   (367)   (12,691)   (21,885)



                     
Other Income (Expense):                     

Interest Expense   -   -   (568)   (10,495)   (11,063)
Other Income / (Loss)   -   -   -   -   - 

                     
Total Other Income (Expense)   -   -   (568)   (10,495)   (11,063)

                     
Income (loss) from subsidiaries   -   -   -   -   - 
                     
Net Income (Loss) from continuing operations  $ (1,880)  $ (6,947)  $ (934)  $ (23,186)  $ (32,948)
                     
Total Assets at September 30, 2018  $  5,979   $  67,276  $  11,174  $ 17,836  $ 102,265 
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NOTE 17 – LITIGATION AND CLAIMS
 
The Company is the subject of lawsuits and claims arising in the ordinary course of business from time to time. The Company reviews any such legal
proceedings and claims on an ongoing basis and follows appropriate accounting guidance when making accrual and disclosure decisions. The Company
establishes accruals for those contingencies where the incurrence of a loss is probable and can be reasonably estimated, and it discloses the amount
accrued and the amount of a reasonably possible loss in excess of the amount accrued if such disclosure is necessary for the Company’s financial
statements to not be misleading. To estimate whether a loss contingency should be accrued by a charge to income, the Company evaluates, among other
factors, the degree of probability of an unfavorable outcome and the ability to make a reasonable estimate of the amount of the loss. The Company does
not record liabilities when the likelihood that the liability has been incurred is probable, but the amount cannot be reasonably estimated. Based upon
present information, the Company determined that there were no matters that required an accrual as of September 30, 2019.
 
During the third quarter of 2019, the Company settled its lawsuits and all outstanding claims with members of the Vande Vrede family and entities



controlled by them. As part of the settlement, Terra Tech purchased all shares of common and preferred stock owned by the Vande Vrede family.
See”Note 10 - Equity” for additional information regarding the treasury shares.
 
On September 15, 2017, through our wholly-owned subsidiary, IVXX, Inc., we filed a lawsuit against Callow Distribution, LLC, a California limited
liability company controlled by David Weidenbach, in the Superior Court of the State of California, County of Orange. In the Complaint for Breach of
Contract, Conversion, and Injunctive Relief, we requested that the Court award to us, among other things, damages according to proof, attorneys’ fees, and
costs of suit. On December 3, 2018, we appeared for trial and provided sufficient evidence to the Court to prove our case in full to its satisfaction. The
judge ruled from the bench in our favor. We then prepared the form of Judgment, which the Court entered on December 10, 2018, and made publicly
available on December 13, 2018.
 
The judgment in our favor and against Callow Distribution, LLC is in the amount of $0.95 million. We intend to pursue our post-judgment collection
rights vigorously, although there is no assurance as to the timing of collection and the amount that we will collect.
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NOTE 18 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
 
On October 21, 2019, Terra Tech Corp. (the “Company”) issued a Promissory Note (the “Note”) in the principal amount of $1.50 million to an accredited
investor (the “Purchaser”). This 7.5% Senior Convertible Promissory Note is one of a series of duly authorized and validly issued convertible promissory
notes of Terra Tech Corp. under the 2018 Master Securities Purchase and Convertible Promissory Notes Agreement. It matures April 21, 2021 and bears
an interest rate of 7.5% per annum. The conversion price is $4.50, subject to adjustment.
 
On October 24, 2019, senior convertible promissory notes and accrued interest in the amount of $150,000 and $5,781, respectively, were converted into
686,050 shares of common stock.
 
On October 30, 2019, the Company and OneQor Technologies, Inc. (“OneQor”) entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger
Agreement”), pursuant to which, among other matters, and subject to the satisfaction or waiver of the conditions set forth in the Merger Agreement, a



wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company will merge with and into OneQor, with OneQor continuing as a wholly owned subsidiary of Terra Tech and the
surviving corporation of the merger (the “Merger”). An entity controlled by Derek Peterson and Mike Nahass, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Operating Officer of Terra Tech, respectively, is a minority shareholder of OneQor. The Merger is expected to close by early December 2019, subject to
customary closing conditions.
 
Subject to the terms and conditions of the Merger Agreement, at the closing of the Merger, each outstanding share of OneQor capital stock will be
converted into the right to receive shares of Terra Tech common stock equal to the Exchange Ratio described below. Under the exchange ratio formula in
the Merger Agreement (the “Exchange Ratio”), upon the closing of the Merger, on a pro forma basis and based upon the number of shares of Terra Tech
common stock to be issued in the Merger, current Terra Tech shareholders will own approximately 45% of the combined company and current OneQor
shareholders and certain holders of OneQor Simple Agreements for Future Equity (“SAFEs”) will own approximately 55% of the combined company. In
addition, in connection with the terms of certain other OneQor SAFEs, such SAFEs will convert into shares of Terra Tech common stock sixty-one days
after the Merger and the issuance of such shares of Terra Tech common stock will effect both current Terra Tech shareholders and current OneQor
investors. For purposes of calculating the Exchange Ratio, the number of outstanding shares of Terra Tech Common Stock immediately before the Merger
takes into account the conversion of any outstanding convertible securities into Terra Tech common stock and the dilutive effect of the shares of Terra
Tech common stock underlying options outstanding as of the closing date of the Merger based on certain assumptions.
 
On November 4, 2019, senior convertible promissory notes and accrued interest in the amount of $150,000 and $1,375, respectively, were converted into
680,463 shares of common stock.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS.
 
FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
 
In addition to historical information, this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q may contain “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A
of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange
Act”), which provides a “safe harbor” for forward-looking statements made by us. All statements, other than statements of historical facts, including
statements concerning our plans, objectives, goals, beliefs, business strategies, future events, business conditions, results of operations, financial position,
business outlook, business trends, and other information, may be forward-looking statements. Words such as “might,” “will,” “may,” “should,”
“estimates,” “expects,” “continues,” “contemplates,” “anticipates,” “projects,” “plans,” “potential,” “predicts,” “intends,” “believes,” “forecasts,”
“future,” and variations of such words or similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements are
not historical facts, and are based upon our current expectations, beliefs, estimates and projections, and various assumptions, many of which, by their
nature, are inherently uncertain and beyond our control. Our expectations, beliefs, estimates, and projections are expressed in good faith and we believe
there is a reasonable basis for them. However, there can be no assurance that management’s expectations, beliefs, estimates, and projections will occur
or can be can achieved and actual results may vary materially from what is expressed in or indicated by the forward-looking statements.
 
There are a number of risks, uncertainties, and other important factors, many of which are beyond our control, that could cause actual results to differ
materially from the forward-looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Such risks, uncertainties, and other important factors



that could cause actual results to differ include, among others, the risk, uncertainties and factors set forth under “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018 and in other filings we make from time to time with the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (“SEC”).
 
We caution you that the risks, uncertainties, and other factors set forth in our periodic filings with the SEC may not contain all of the risks, uncertainties,
and other factors that are important to you. In addition, we cannot assure you that we will realize the results, benefits, or developments that we expect or
anticipate or, even if substantially realized, that they will result in the consequences or affect us or our business in the way expected. There can be no
assurance that: (i) we have correctly measured or identified all of the factors affecting our business or the extent of these factors’ likely impact, (ii) the
available information with respect to these factors on which such analysis is based is complete or accurate, (iii) such analysis is correct, or (iv) our
strategy, which is based in part on this analysis, will be successful. All forward-looking statements in this report apply only as of the date of the report or
as of the date they were made and, except as required by applicable law, we undertake no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statement,
whether as a result of new information, future developments, or otherwise.
 
Company Overview
 
Our corporate headquarters is located at 2040 Main Street, Suite 225, Irvine, California 92614 and our telephone number is (855) 447-6967. Our website
addresses are as follows: www.terratechcorp.com, www.blumoak.com, www.letsblum.com, www.ivxx.com, and www.ediblegarden.com. No information
available on or through our websites shall be deemed to be incorporated into this Annual Report on Form 10-K. Our common stock, par value $0.001 (the
“Common Stock”), is quoted on the OTC Markets Group, Inc.’s OTCQX tier under the symbol “TRTC.”
 
On October 30, 2019, the Company and OneQor Technologies, Inc. (“OneQor”) entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger
Agreement”), pursuant to which, among other matters, and subject to the satisfaction or waiver of the conditions set forth in the Merger Agreement, a
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company will merge with and into OneQor, with OneQor continuing as a wholly owned subsidiary of Terra Tech and the
surviving corporation of the merger (the “Merger”). An entity controlled by Derek Peterson and Mike Nahass, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Operating Officer of Terra Tech, respectively, is a minority shareholder of OneQor. The Merger is expected to close by early December 2019, subject to
customary closing conditions.
 
Subject to the terms and conditions of the Merger Agreement, at the closing of the Merger, each outstanding share of OneQor capital stock will be
converted into the right to receive shares of Terra Tech common stock equal to the Exchange Ratio described below. Under the exchange ratio formula in
the Merger Agreement (the “Exchange Ratio”), upon the closing of the Merger, on a pro forma basis and based upon the number of shares of Terra Tech
common stock to be issued in the Merger, current Terra Tech shareholders will own approximately 45% of the combined company and current OneQor
shareholders and certain holders of OneQor Simple Agreements for Future Equity (“SAFEs”) will own approximately 55% of the combined company. In
addition, in connection with the terms of certain other OneQor SAFEs, such SAFEs will convert into shares of Terra Tech common stock sixty-one days
after the Merger and the issuance of such shares of Terra Tech common stock will effect both current Terra Tech shareholders and current OneQor
investors. For purposes of calculating the Exchange Ratio, the number of outstanding shares of Terra Tech Common Stock immediately before the Merger
takes into account the conversion of any outstanding convertible securities into Terra Tech common stock and the dilutive effect of the shares of Terra
Tech common stock underlying options outstanding as of the closing date of the Merger based on certain assumptions.
  
 

35



 

Table of Contents
   
Our Business
 
We are a retail, production and cultivation company, with an emphasis on providing the highest quality of medical and adult use cannabis products. The
Company grows organic antioxidant rich Superleaf rich lettuce and living herbs using classic Dutch hydroponic farming methods. We have licensed an
exclusive patent on the Superleaf lettuce.
 
We have a presence in three states (California, Nevada and New Jersey) and currently have cannabis operations in California and Nevada. Our cannabis
dispensaries operate under the name Blüm. Our cannabis dispensaries in California operate as MediFarm SoCal in Santa Ana, Black Oak Gallery in
Oakland and Blum San Leandro in San Leandro and offer a broad selection of medical and adult-use cannabis products including flowers, concentrates
and edibles. In Nevada, we have three dispensaries, two under MediFarm in Las Vegas and one under MediFarm I in Reno, which sell quality medical and
adult use cannabis products. The cannabis dispensaries in Nevada have been categorized as discontinued operations as we have entered into agreements to
sell them to unaffiliated third parties.
 
Founded on the importance of providing consumers with premium natural products, Edible Garden is a national grower of organic and locally grown
hydroponic produce and herbs. EG Transportation supports the distribution of Edible Garden products to major grocery stores such as ShopRite, Walmart,
Ahold, Aldi, Meijer, Kroger, Hannaford, Stop & Shop, Weis and others throughout the United State.
 
Our business also represents our operating segments. See our Part I, Item 1. Business, “Company Overview” and “Note 16 – Segment Information” to our
unaudited consolidated financial statements for further discussion of our operating segments.
 
Our Operations
 
We are organized into three reportable segments:
 
 · Herbs and Produce Products – Includes herbs and leafy greens that are grown using classic Dutch hydroponic farming methods;

 · Cannabis Dispensary, Cultivation and Production – Includes cannabis-focused retail, cultivation and production operations; and

 · Real Estate – Includes building ownership and construction operations where cannabis dispensary and/or cultivation operations are currently
in development

 
Our segment net revenue and contributions to consolidated net revenue for each of the three months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 were as follows:

   (in thousands)     
   Total Revenue    Percentage of Total Revenue  



   Three Months Ended
September 30,    Three Months Ended

September 30,  

   2019    2018    2019    2018  
                 
Herbs and Produce Products  $ 1,673  $ 1,384   22.0%   42.0%
Cannabis Dispensary, Cultivation and Production   7,290   2,109   95.8%   64.1%
Real Estate   (34)   -   (0.4)%  -% 
Other and Eliminations   (1,322)   (200)   (17.4)%  (6.1)%
                 
Total  $ 7,607  $ 3,293   100.0%   100.1%
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  (in thousands)     

  Total Revenue
Nine Months Ended

September 30,

  

Percentage of
Total Revenue

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

  2019   2018   2019   2018  
             
             
Herbs and Produce Products  $ 4,793  $ 4,364   26.9%   32.4%
Cannabis Dispensary, Cultivation and Production   16,822   9,203   94.6%   68.3%



Real Estate   -   -   -%   -% 
Other and Eliminations   (3,826)   (87)   (21.5)%  (0.6)%
                 
Total  $ 17,789  $ 13,480   100.0%   100.0%
  
See “Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” to our unaudited consolidated financial statements for financial information about our
segments. See also “Item 1A. Risk Factors” below for a discussion of certain risks associated with our operations.
 
Herbs and Produce Products
 
Either independently or in conjunction with third parties, we are a retail seller of locally grown hydroponic herbs and produce, which are distributed
through major grocery stores throughout the East, West and Midwest regions of the U.S.
 
Cannabis Dispensary, Cultivation and Production
 
Either independently or in conjunction with third parties, we operate medical marijuana retail and adult use dispensaries, cultivation and production
facilities in California and Nevada. All of our retail dispensaries in California and Nevada offer a broad selection of medical and adult use cannabis
products including flowers, concentrates and edibles. We also produce and sell a line of medical and adult use cannabis flowers, as well as a line of
medical and adult use cannabis-extracted products, which include concentrates, cartridges, vape pens and wax products.
 
Real Estate and Construction Operations
 
We own real property in Nevada on which we plan to build a CBD store. Additionally, we own properties in California that are in various stages of
construction for medical marijuana and adult use cultivation and production facilities and dispensaries.
 
Employees
 
As of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, we had approximately 262 employees.
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 
The impact of moving the Nevada Dispensaries into discontinued operations was as follows on revenue and gross profit.
 
Revenue & Gross Profit Breakdown  Three Months Ended September 30   Nine Months Ended September 30  
Continuing & Discontinued Operations        Variance vs. 2018         Variance vs. 2018  
(in thousands)  2019   2018   $-Amt   %   2019   2018   $-Amt   %  
Revenue                           
Continuing Operations  $ 7,607  $ 3,293  $ 4,314   131.0% $ 17,789  $ 13,480  $ 4,309   32.0%
Discontinued Operations   4,154   3,790   364   9.6%  11,701   10,936   765   7.0%

Total Revenue   11,761   7,083   4,678   66.0%  29,491   24,417   5,074   20.8%
                                 
Gross Profit $                                 
Continuing Operations  $ 3,850  $ 1,092  $ 2,758   252.5% $ 8,888  $ 4,558   4,330   95.0%
Discontinued Operations   2,158   1,880   278   14.8%  6,038   5,208   830   15.9%

Total Gross Profit $   6,008   2,973   3,036   102.1%  14,927   9,767   5,160   52.8%
                                 
Gross Profit %                                 
Continuing Operations   50.6%  33.2% 17.4%pts       50.0%  33.8% 16.2%pts     
Discontinued Operations   52.0%  49.6% 2.4%pts        51.6%  47.6% 4.0%pts      

Total Gross Profit %   51.1%  42.0% 9.1%pts        50.6%  40.0% 10.6%pts     
  
Three Months Ended September 30, 2019 Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2018
 
Revenues
 
For the three months ended September 30, 2019, we generated revenues of $7.61 million, compared to $3.29 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2018, an increase of $4.31 million or 131.0 percent. The increase was primarily due to increased Cannabis revenues due to our Dispensary



year-over-year growth of $2.75 million or 152.5 percent due to an additional store opening in early 2019, increased customer traffic, improvements in
store operational standards and enhanced product assortment. Also driving the increase over prior year is the development of cultivation and production
operations, which accounted for $1.27 million of the increase.
 
Gross Profit
 
Our gross profit for the three months ended September 30, 2019 was $3.85 million, compared to a gross profit of $1.09 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2018, an increase of $2.76 million or 253.2 percent. Our gross margin percentage for the three months ended September 30, 2019 was 50.6
percent, compared to 33.2 percent for the three months ended September 30, 2018. The increase in gross margin percentage was attributable to the
Cannabis segment, which had $4.06 million and $0.69 million gross profit, or 55.4 percent and 32.8 percent gross margin, for the three months ended
September 30, 2019 and 2018. The Cannabis segment gross margin improvements were due to an increase of higher margin private label sales, lower cost
of goods from vendor negotiations and price optimization on top selling items.
 
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2019 were $11.00 million, compared to $9.51 million for the three
months ended September 30, 2018, an increase of $1.49 million or 15.7 percent. The increase was primarily due to (i) a $0.67 million increase in
depreciation expense, (ii) a $0.62 million increase in amortization expense , and (iii) a $0.41 million increase in legal expense related to litigation activity,
slightly offset by $0.20 million of various expense decreases.
 
Operating Income (Loss)
 
We realized an operating loss of $13.35 million for the three months ended September 30, 2019, compared to an operating loss of $8.86 million for the
three months ended September 30, 2018, an increase in loss of approximately $4.49 million or 50.6 percent.
 
Other Income (Expense)
 
Other expense for the three months ended September 30, 2019 was $1.77 million. This was down by $0.94 million or 34.5 percent compared to $2.71
million for the three months ended September 30, 2018.
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Net Loss Attributable to Terra Tech Corp.
 
We incurred a net loss of $14.34 million, or $0.13 per share, for the three months ended September 30, 2019, compared to a net loss of $11.63 million, or
$0.16 per share, for the three months ended September 30, 2018.
 
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019 Compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
 
Revenues
 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2019, we generated revenues of $17.79 million, compared to $13.48 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2018, an increase of $4.31 million or 32.0 percent. The increase was primarily due to the cannabis segment’s year-over-year growth, which
was the result of an additional store opened in early 2019, increased customer traffic, improvements in store operational standards and enhanced product
assortment. Also contributing to the Cannabis segment’s increase over prior year is the development of cultivation and production operations.
 
Gross Profit
 
Our gross profit for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 was $8.89 million, compared to a gross profit of $4.56 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2018, an increase of $4.33 million or 95.0% percent. Our gross margin percentage for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 was
50.0 percent, compared to 33.8 percent for the nine months ended September 30, 2018. The increase in gross margin percentage was attributable to the
cannabis segment, which had $9.23 million and $3.57 million gross profit, or 54.9 percent and 38.8 percent gross margin, for the nine months ended
September 30, 2019 and 2018. The cannabis segment gross margin improvements were due to an increase of private label sales, lower cost of goods from
vendor negotiations and price optimization on our top selling items.
 
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 were $31.65 million, compared to $26.00 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2018, an increase of $5.64 million or 21.7 percent. The increase was primarily due to (i) a $1.68 million increase in
depreciation expense, (ii) a $1.67 million increase in stock options expense related to employee bonuses, (iii) a $0.76 million increase in
marketing/advertising expense, (iv) a $0.73 million increase in legal expense, and (iv) a $0.41 million increase in employee compensation.



 
Operating Income (Loss)
 
We realized an operating loss of $22.55 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2019, compared to an operating loss of $21.89 million for the
nine months ended September 30, 2018, an increase in loss of approximately $0.66 million or 3.0 percent.
 
Other Income (Expense)
 
Other expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 was $8.34 million, compared to other expense of $11.06 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2018, a favorable change of $2.78 million or 25.1 percent. This improvement was primarily attributable to a $2.64 million decrease in
Interest Expense.
 
Net Loss Attributable to Terra Tech Corp.
 
We incurred a net loss of $29.55 million, or $0.29 per share, for the nine months ended September 30, 2019, compared to a net loss of $33.78 million, or
$0.49 per share, for the nine months ended September 30, 2018.
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Management will continue its efforts to lower operating expenses and increase revenue. We will continue to invest in further expanding our operations and
a comprehensive marketing campaign with the goal of accelerating the education of potential clients and promoting our name and our products. Given the
fact that most of the operating expenses are fixed or have a quasi-fixed character, management expects that, as revenue increases, those expenses, as a
percentage of revenue, will significantly decrease. Nevertheless, there can be no assurance that we will be able to increase our revenues in succeeding
quarters.
 
DISCLOSURE ABOUT OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS
 
We do not have any transactions, agreements or other contractual arrangements that constitute off-balance sheet arrangements.
 
CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES
 
Our “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”  section discusses our unaudited consolidated financial
statements, which have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The preparation of
these financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. On an on-going basis, management evaluates its



estimates and judgments, including those related to revenue recognition, accrued expenses, financing operations, and contingencies and litigation.
Management bases its estimates and judgments on historical experience and on various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent
from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions. The most significant accounting estimates
inherent in the preparation of our financial statements include estimates as to the appropriate carrying value of certain assets and liabilities which are not
readily apparent from other sources. These accounting policies are described in “Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” of the notes to
unaudited consolidated financial statements included in this report.
 
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
 
We have never reported net income. We incurred net losses for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 and have an accumulated deficit of
approximately $172.31 million and $142.75 million at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, respectively.
 
As of September 30, 2019, we had working capital of ($3.51) million, including $1.86 million of cash compared to working capital of $4.61 million,
including $7.19 million of cash as of December 31, 2018. Current assets were approximately 0.75 times current liabilities as of September 30, 2019,
compared to approximately 1.67 times current liabilities as of December 31, 2018.
 
We have not been able to generate sufficient cash from operating activities to fund our ongoing operations. Since our inception, we have raised capital
through private sales of preferred stock, common stock, and debt securities. Our future success is dependent upon our ability to achieve profitable
operations and generate cash from operating activities. There is no guarantee that we will be able to generate enough revenue and/or raise capital to
support our operations.
 
We anticipate requiring additional capital for the commercial development of our facilities. The Hegenberger facility will require approximately $0.60
million in capital to complete. Construction for the completion of the packaging facility for Edible Garden will require approximately $0.80 million.
 
We will be required to raise additional funds through public or private financing, additional collaborative relationships or other arrangements until we are
able to raise revenues to a point of positive cash flow. We believe our existing and available capital resources will be sufficient to satisfy our funding
requirements through the third quarter of 2020. However, we continue to evaluate various options to further reduce our cash requirements to operate at a
reduced rate, as well as options to raise additional funds, including obtaining loans and selling common stock. In March 2018 we entered into a $40.0
million 2018 Master Security Purchase Agreement with an accredited investor. As of September 30, 2019, the Company has received $35.9 million under
this agreement. There is no guarantee that we will be able to generate enough revenue and/or raise capital to support our operations, or if we are able to
raise capital, that it will be available to us on acceptable terms, on an acceptable schedule, or at all.
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The issuance of additional securities may result in a significant dilution in the equity interests of our current stockholders. Obtaining loans, assuming these
loans would be available, will increase our liabilities and future cash commitments. There is no assurance that we will be able to obtain further funds
required for our continued operations or that additional financing will be available for use when needed or, if available, that it can be obtained on
commercially reasonable terms. If we are not able to obtain the additional financing on a timely basis, we will not be able to meet our other obligations as
they become due and we will be forced to scale down or perhaps even cease our operations.
 
Operating Activities
 
Cash used in operating activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 was $11.44 million, compared to $14.41 million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2018, a decrease of $2.97 million, or approximately 20.6 percent. The decrease in cash used in operating activities was due to
primarily to the timing on A/R receipts and vendor payments.
 
Investing Activities
 
Cash used in investing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 was $0.18 million, compared to cash used in investing activities of $16.89
million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, a decrease of $16.71 million, or 98.9 percent. During the nine months ended September 30, 2019,
cash used in investing activities was primarily comprised of expenditures related to the construction of the San Leandro and Oakland facilities whereas the
2018 cash used was related to (i) the construction of the San Leandro and Oakland facilities; (ii) capital expenditures at Edible Garden in Belvidere, NJ;
and (iii) the acquisition of land in Santa Ana, CA.
 
Financing Activities
 
Cash provided by financing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 was $6.29 million, compared to $29.30 million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2018, a decrease of $23.01 million, or 78.5 percent. The decrease in cash provided by financing activities for the nine months ended
September 30, 2019 was primarily due to: $14.05 million less proceeds from the issuance of debt, $6.25 million for acquisition of non-controlling interest,
$2.00 million in payment of debt principal and $0.80 million in purchase of treasury stock.
 
ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK.
 
Our primary market risks are attributable to fluctuations in commodity prices and interest rates. These fluctuations can affect revenues and cash flow from
operating, investing and financing activities.
 



Commodity Price Risk
 
Our most significant market risk relates to fluctuations in marijuana prices. Management expects the prices of these commodities to remain volatile and
unpredictable. As these prices decline or rise significantly, revenues and cash flow will also decline or rise significantly.
 
Interest Rate Risk
 
As of September 30, 2019, we had no outstanding variable-rate debt and $17.50 million of principal fixed-rate debt.
 
Credit Risk
 
Our exposure to non-payment or non-performance by our customers and counterparties presents a credit risk. Generally, non-payment or non-
performance results from a customer’s or counterparty’s inability to satisfy obligations. We may also be exposed to credit risk due to the concentration of
our customers in the medical marijuana industry, as our customers may be similarly affected by changes in regulatory and legal conditions in the states
and municipalities in which we operate.
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ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES.
 
Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, our principal executive officer and our principal financial officer are responsible for
conducting an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and
15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act, as of September 30, 2019. Disclosure controls and procedures means that the material information required to be
included in our SEC reports is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in SEC rules and forms relating to our
company, including any consolidating subsidiaries, and was made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period when this
report was being prepared. Based on this evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer concluded as of the evaluation date that
our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of September 30, 2019.
 
We regularly assesses the adequacy of its internal control over financial reporting and enhances its controls in response to internal control assessments and
internal and external audit and regulatory recommendations. No changes in internal control over financial reporting have been identified in connection
with the evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures during the quarter ended September 30, 2019 that have materially affected, or are reasonably
likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.
 



The failure to implement and maintain proper and effective internal controls and disclosure controls could result in material weaknesses in our financial
reporting, such as errors in our financial statements and in the accompanying footnote disclosures that could require restatements. Investors may lose
confidence in our reported financial information and disclosure, which could negatively impact our stock price.
 
We do not expect that our internal controls over financial reporting will prevent all errors and all fraud. A control system, no matter how well designed
and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the control system’s objectives will be met. Further, the design of a control system
must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints, and the benefits of controls must be considered relative to their costs. Controls can be
circumvented by the individual acts of some persons, by collusion of two or more people, or by management override of the controls. Over time, controls
may become inadequate because changes in conditions or deterioration in the degree of compliance with policies or procedures may occur. Because of the
inherent limitations in a cost-effective control system, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected.
 
There were no other changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the quarter to which this report relates that have materially affected, or
are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II — OTHER INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS.
 
The Company is the subject of lawsuits and claims arising in the ordinary course of business from time to time. See Note 17 – Litigation and Claims for
further information about legal activity.
   
ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS.
 
There have been no material changes to the risk factors disclosed in Part I, Item 1A, “Risk Factors”, of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2018, except for the risk factor noted below. Please refer to that section for disclosures regarding the risk and uncertainties relating to
our business.
 



There is uncertainty related to the regulation of vaporization products and certain other consumption accessories. Increased regulatory
compliance burdens could have a material adverse impact on our business development efforts and our operations.
 

There is uncertainty regarding whether and in what circumstances federal, state, or local regulatory authorities will seek to develop and enforce
regulations relative to vaporizer hardware and accessories that can be used to vaporize cannabis and/or tobacco. Further, it remains to be seen whether
current or future regulations relating to tobacco vaporization products would also apply to cannabis vaporization products and related consumption
accessories.
 

There has been increasing activity on the federal, state, and local levels with respect to scrutiny of vaporizer products. Federal, state, and local
governmental bodies across the United States have indicated that vaporization products and certain other consumption accessories may become subject to
new laws and regulations at the state and local levels. For example, in September 2019, the Trump Administration announced a plan to ban the sale of
most flavored e-cigarettes nationwide. At the state level, over 25 states have implemented statewide regulations that prohibit vaping in public places. In
January 2015, the California Department of Health declared electronic cigarettes and certain other vaporizer products a health threat that should be strictly
regulated like tobacco products, and in September 2019, California’s governor issued an executive order on vaping, focused on enforcement and
disclosure. Many states, provinces, and some cities have passed laws restricting the sale of electronic cigarettes and certain other tobacco vaporizer
products. Some cities have also implemented more restrictive measures than their state counterparts, such as San Francisco, which in June 2018, approved
a new ban on the sale of flavored tobacco products, including vaping liquids and menthol cigarettes.
 

The application of any new laws or regulations that may be adopted in the future, at a federal, state, or local level, directly or indirectly
implicating cannabis vaporization products or consumption accessories could limit our ability to sell such products, result in additional compliance
expenses, and require us to change our labeling and methods of distribution, any of which could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of
operations and financial condition.
 

The scientific community has not yet extensively studied the long-term health effects of the use of vaporizer products.
 

Cannabis vaporizers and related products were recently developed and therefore the scientific community has not had a sufficient period of time
to study the long-term health effects of their use. If the scientific community were to determine conclusively that use of any or all of these products poses
long-term health risks, market demand for these products and their use could materially decline. Such a determination could also lead to litigation and
significant regulation. Loss of demand for our product, product liability claims, and increased regulation stemming from unfavorable scientific studies on
these products could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, and financial condition.
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If product liability lawsuits are brought against us, we will incur substantial liabilities.
 

We face an inherent risk of product liability. For example, we could be sued if any product we sell allegedly causes injury or is found to be
otherwise unsuitable during product testing, manufacturing, marketing or sale. Any such product liability claims may include allegations of defects in
manufacturing, defects in design, a failure to warn of dangers inherent in the product, negligence, strict liability and a breach of warranties. Claims could
also be asserted under state consumer protection acts.

 
Furthermore, vaporizer products and other similar consumption product manufacturers, suppliers, distributors, and sellers have recently become

subject to litigation. While we have not been a party to any product liability litigation and do not ourselves manufacture any products, several lawsuits
have been brought against other manufacturers and sellers of smokeless products for injuries to health allegedly caused by use of smokeless products. We
may be subject to similar claims in the future relating to vaporizer products that we sell. We may also be named as a defendant in product liability
litigation against one of our suppliers by association, including in class action lawsuits. In addition, we may see increasing litigation over our vaporizer
products or the regulation of our products as the regulatory regimes surrounding these products develop. If such lawsuits are filed against us in the future,
we could incur substantial costs, including costs to defend the cases and possible damages awards.

 
If we cannot successfully defend ourselves against product liability claims, we may incur substantial liabilities or be required to limit sales of our

products. Even a successful defense of these hypothetical future cases would require significant financial and management resources. If we are unable to
successfully defend these hypothetical future cases, we could face at least the following potential consequences:
 

· decreased demand for our products;
· injury to our reputation;
· costs to defend the related litigation;
· a diversion of management’s time and our resources;
· substantial monetary awards to users of our products;
· product recalls or withdrawals;
· loss of revenue; and
· a decline in our stock price.

 
In addition, while we continue to take what we believe are appropriate precautions, we may be unable to avoid significant liability if any product

liability lawsuit is brought against us.



 
ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS.
 
None.
 
ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES.
 
None.
 
ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES.
 
None.
 
ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION.
 
None.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS.
 
Exhibit  Description

 
2.1  Agreement and Plan of Merger dated February 9, 2012, by and among Terra Tech Corp., a Nevada corporation, TT Acquisitions, Inc., a

Nevada corporation, and GrowOp Technology Ltd., a Nevada corporation (1)
 

2.2  Articles of Merger (1)
 

2.3  Share Exchange Agreement, dated April 24, 2013, by and among the Terra Tech Corp., a Nevada corporation, Edible Garden Corp., a
Nevada corporation, and the holders of common stock of Edible Garden Corp. (2)
 

2.4  Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated December 23, 2015, by and among Terra Tech Corp., a Nevada corporation, Generic Merger Sub,
Inc., a California corporation, and Black Oak Gallery, a California corporation (3)
 

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793212000363/private_ex21.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793212000363/private_ex21.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793212000363/private_ex22.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793212000363/private_ex22.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793213002141/ttek_ex21.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793213002141/ttek_ex21.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793216009227/trtc_ex25.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793216009227/trtc_ex25.htm


2.5  First Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated February 29, 2016, by and among Terra Tech Corp., a Nevada corporation,
Generic Merger Sub, Inc., a California corporation, and Black Oak Gallery, a California corporation (3)
 

2.6  Form of Agreement of Merger, dated September 30, 2016, by and among Generic Merger Sub, Inc., a California corporation and Black
Oak Gallery, a California corporation (3)
 

3.1  Articles of Incorporation dated July 22, 2008 (4)
 

3.2  Amended Bylaws, dated August 2, 2018 (5)
 

3.3  Certificate of Amendment dated July 8, 2011 (6)
 

3.4  Certificate of Change dated July 8, 2011 (6)
 

3.5  Certificate of Amendment dated January 27, 2012 (1)
 

3.6  Form of Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of Black Oak Gallery, a California corporation (3)
 

3.7  Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Designation of Series B Preferred Stock, dated September 27, 2016 (7)
 

3.8  Certificate of Amendment to Articles of Incorporation, Dated September 26, 2016 (8)
 

3.9  Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Designation of Series B Preferred Stock, dated October 3, 2016 (9)
 

3.10  Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Designation of Series B Preferred Stock, dated July 26, 2017 (10)
 

3.11  Amendment of Bylaws, dated June 20, 2018 (11)
 

3.12  Certificate of Designation for Series A Preferred Stock (12)
 

3.13  Amended and Restated Certificate of Designation for Series B Preferred Stock (3)
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http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793216009227/trtc_ex26.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793216009227/trtc_ex26.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793216009227/trtc_ex27.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793216009227/trtc_ex27.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000093173108000280/ex3-1.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000093173108000280/ex3-1.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793218003782/trtc_ex31.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793218003782/trtc_ex31.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793213004877/trtc_ex312.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793213004877/trtc_ex312.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793213004877/trtc_ex313.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793213004877/trtc_ex313.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793212000363/private_ex31.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793212000363/private_ex31.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793216009227/trtc_ex36.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793216009227/trtc_ex36.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793216012711/trtc_ex38.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793216012711/trtc_ex38.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793218001325/trtc_ex38.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793218001325/trtc_ex38.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793216012852/trtc_ex39.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793216012852/trtc_ex39.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793217003537/trtc_ex314.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793217003537/trtc_ex314.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793218003182/trtc_ex31.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793218003182/trtc_ex31.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793212001260/terra_ex32.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793212001260/terra_ex32.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793216009227/trtc_ex42.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793216009227/trtc_ex42.htm
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10.1  Form of Securities Purchase Agreement (13)
  
10.2  Form of Securities Purchase Agreement (14)
  
10.3  Asset Purchase Agreement dated May 13, 2019 (16)
  
10.4  Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 19, 2019 (15)
 
10.5 Secured Promissory note dated August 19, 2019 (15)
 
10.6 Security Agreement dated August 19, 2019 (15)
    
31.1  Certification of Derek Peterson, Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. *
   
31.2  Certification of Michael C. James, Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to Sectiuon 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. *
   

32.1  Certification of Derek Peterson, Chief Executive Officer, pursuant to Sections 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. Section
1350. *

  

32.2  Certification of Michael C. James, Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to Sections 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350. *

   
101.INS  XBRL Instance Document *
  
101.SCH  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document *
  
101.CAL  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculations Linkbase Document *
  
101.DEF  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document *
  
101.LAB  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document *

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793219001286/trtc_ex101.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793219001286/trtc_ex101.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793219001452/trtc_ex101.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793219001452/trtc_ex101.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793219004600/trtc_ex103.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793219004600/trtc_ex103.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793219005041/trtc_ex101.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793219005041/trtc_ex101.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793219005041/trtc_ex102.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793219005041/trtc_ex102.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793219005041/trtc_ex103.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1451512/000147793219005041/trtc_ex103.htm


  
101.PRE  XBRL Taxonomy Presentation Linkbase Document *
_______________
* Filed herewith

 
(1) Incorporated by reference to Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 000-54258), filed with the SEC on February 10, 2012
(2) Incorporated by reference to Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 000-54258), filed with the SEC on May 6, 2013.
(3) Incorporated by reference to Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 29, 2016
(4) Incorporated by reference to Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-156421), filed with the SEC on December 23, 2008.
(5) Incorporated by reference to Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 000-54258), filed with the SEC on August 2, 2018.
(6) Incorporated by reference to Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-191954), filed with the SEC on October 28, 2013.
(7) Incorporated by reference to Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on September 28, 2016
(8) Incorporated by reference to Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 16, 2018
(9) Incorporated by reference to Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on October 7, 2016
(10) Incorporated by reference to Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July 27, 2017
(11) Incorporated by reference to Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on June 22, 2018
(12) Incorporated by reference to Amendment No. 3 to Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 000-54258), filed with the SEC on April 19, 2012.
(13) Incorporated by reference to Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on March 29, 2019
(14) Incorporated by reference to Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on April 3, 2019
(15) Incorporated by reference to Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on August 20, 2019
(16) Incorporated by reference to Quarterly report on form 10-Q filed with the SEC on August 8, 2019
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SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
 

TERRA TECH CORP.
 

Date: November 12, 2019 By: /s/ Michael C. James
Michael C. James
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Accounting Officer and
Principal Financial Officer)
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EXHIBIT 31.1
 

Certifications pursuant to Securities and Exchange Act of 1934
Rule 13a-14 as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

 
I, Derek Peterson, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Terra Tech Corp. (the “Registrant”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The Registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f) for the Registrant and have:

 
a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the Registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the Registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the Registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The Registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to

the Registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the Registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the Registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

 
 

Date: November 12, 2019 By: /s/ Derek Peterson
Derek Peterson
Chief Executive Officer and
Chairman of the Board

 



EXHIBIT 31.2
 

Certifications pursuant to Securities and Exchange Act of 1934
Rule 13a-14 as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

 
I, Michael C. James, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Terra Tech Corp. (the “Registrant”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The Registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(e) and 15d – 15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f) for the Registrant and have:

 
a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the Registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the Registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 
d. Disclosed in this report any change in the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the Registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The Registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to

the Registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the Registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the Registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

 
 

Date: Novenber 12, 2019 By: /s/ Michael C. James
Michael C. James
Chief Financial Officer

 



EXHIBIT 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Terra Tech Corp. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2019 (the “Form 10-
Q”), I, Derek Peterson, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, as of the date hereof, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of my knowledge, that the Company’s Form 10-Q fully complies with the requirements of
Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in the Form 10-Q, fairly presents, in all material respects,
the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

 
Date: November 12, 2019 By: /s/ Derek Peterson

Derek Peterson
Chief Executive Officer and
Chairman of the Board

 



EXHIBIT 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Terra Tech Corp. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2019 (the “Form 10-
Q”), I, Michael C. James, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, as of the date hereof, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant
to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of my knowledge, that the Company’s Form 10-Q fully complies with the requirements
of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in the Form 10-Q, fairly presents, in all material
respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

 
Date: November 12, 2019 By: /s/ Michael C. James

Michael C. James
Chief Financial Officer

 


